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Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 tﬁ%rﬁ'
P.0O. Box 5155 " o
San Ramon, CA 94583

Attention: Mr. David B. DeWitt
RE: Unocal Service Station #5043

449 Hegenherger Road
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. DeWitt:

Enclosed please find our report for the above referenced site,
After your review, please notify me regarding distribution to the
appropriate regulatory agencies.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not
hesitate to call me at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Judy A. Dewey
Executive Secretary
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Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. David B. DeWitt

RE: Soll Sampling Report and
Continuing Ground Water Investigation at
Unocal Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. DeWitt:

This report summarizes the soil sampling performed by Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc. (KEI) during the recent underground storage tank
replacement, dispenser islands, and associated piping replacement,
and building replacement project at the referenced site. This
report also documents the installation of two additional monitoring
wells and the destruction of four on-site monitoring wells, in
accordance with KEI's work plan/proposals (KEI-P21-1004.P3 and KEI-
P91-1004.P5) dated June 22, 19923, and June 3, 1994, respectively.
The purpose of the installation of the monitoring wells was to
further delineate the degree and extent of soil and ground water
contamination at the site. The wells were destroyed in order to
accommodate planned excavation and construction activities. All
work was performed in compliance with the guidelines established by
the Regicnal Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and the Alameda
County Health Care Services (ACHCS) Agency.

The scope of the work performed by KEI consisted of the following:
Coordination with regulatory agencies

Collection of soil samples from the excavations performed
in the vieinity of the underground fuel storage tanks,
product dispenser islands, two former ground. water
monitoring wells, and the former station building

Collection of water sgamples from the fuel storage tank
pit

Geologic logging of two borings for the installation of
two menitoring wells

2401 Stanwel] Drive, Sulte 400
Coneord, Californin 94520
Tel: SI0G0LSI00  Fax: 510687 0602
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Collection of soil samples from the borings of the
monitoring wells

Development of the newly installed monitoring wells
Destruction of four on-site monitoring wells

belivery of so0il and ground water samples (including
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation) to a
California-certified analytical laboratory for laboratory
analyses

Data analysis, interpretation, and report preparation
SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site contains a Unocal service station facility. The
site 1s situated at the zouthwestern corner of the intersection of
Hegenberger Road and Edgewater Drive in Oakland, Califernia. The
site is characterized by gently =sloping, west to west-southwest
trending topography, and 1s located approximately 1,250 feet
northeast of the existing drainage channel of San Leandro Creek.
A Location Map is attached to this report.

KEI's initial field work was conducted on October 25, 1991, when
four soil samples, labeled Pl through P4, were collected from the
product pipe trenches (at depths of approximately 3 feet below
grade) during a dispenser island modification project at the site.
Sample point locations are shown on the attached Figure 4. In
addition, two shallow borings were hand-augered to ground water
(which was encountered at a depth of approximately 4 to 4.5 feet
below grade). The product pipe trenches were subseguently
excavated to the ground water depth.

All samples were analyrzed by Sequola Analytical Laborateory. All
s0il samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)
as gasoline, henzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX),
and TPH as diesel. The results of the so0il analyses are summarized
in Table 7. Documentation of the sample collection techniques and
the analytical results of the soil samples collected from the
product pipe trenches are presented in KEI's report (KEI-J91-
1004.R1) dated December 17, 1991.

To comply with the reguirements of the regulatory agencies and
based on the analytical results, KEI proposed the installation of
three monitoring wells.
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On February 5, 1992, three two-inch diameter monitoring wells
(designated as MWl, MW2, and MW3 on the attached Figure 1) were
installed at the site. The monitoring wells were drilled and
completed to total depths ranging from 13.5 to 15 feet below grade.
Ground water was encountered at depths ranging from approximately
3 to 5 feet beneath the surface during drilling. The wells were
developed on February 10, 1992, and were 1initially sampled on
February 18, 1992,

Water and selected soil samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory. The soil and water samples were analyzed for TPH as
gasoline, BTEX, and TPH as diesel, The results of the soil
analyses are summarized in Table 5, and the results of the water
analyses are summarized in Table 4.

Based on the analytical results, KEI recommended the implementation
of a monthly monitoring and quarterly sampling program. Documenta-
tion of the well installation protocol, sample collection tech-
nigques, and the analytical results are presented in KEI's report
(KEI-P91-1004.R3) dated March 26, 1992. 1In KEI':s first quarterly
report (KEI-P91-1004.QR1) dated July 7, 19292, KEI recommended the
installation of three additional monitoring wells at the site in
order to further define the extent of contamination.

tn August 21, 1992, three additional two-inch diameter monitoring
wells (designated as MW4, MW5, and MWé on the attached Figure 1)
were installed at the site. The three wells were each drilled and
completed to total depths of 13.5 feet below grade. Ground water
was encountered between 5.5 to 6.5 feet beneath the surface during
drilling. The new wells (MW4, MWS, and MWeé) were developed on
August 24, 1992, and were lnitially sampled on August 31, 1992.

Water samples from all of the wells, and selected soil samples from
the borings for MW4 through MWé, were analyzed for TPH as gasoline,
BTEX, and TPH as diesel. The results of the so0il analyses are
summarized in Table 5, and the results of the water analyses are
gummarized in Table 4. Documentation of the well installation
procedures, sampling technigques, and the analytical results are
presented in KEI's report (KEI-P91-1004.R4) dated October 12, 1992.

KEI was present at the zite on September 20, 1994, when one 280
gallon underground waste oil tank was removed from the subject
Unocal facility. Tank removal and so0il sampling were performed in
the presence of Mr. Barney Chan of the ACHCS. The tank was made of
steel, and no apparent holes or cracks were cobserved in the tank.
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One scll sample (labeled WOl) was collected from beneath the tank
at a depth of approximately 9 feet below grade. The sample point
location is shown on the attached Figure 4.

The sclil sample was analyzed by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory.
Sample WOl was analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTEX, TPH as diesel,
EPA method 8010 constituents, EPA methed 8270 consgtituents, tcotal
0il and grease (T0G), and the metals cadmium, chromium, lead,
nickel, and zinc.

Based on the analytical results and visual inspection, KEI
recommended no further sampling be conducted relative to the waste
0il tank that was removed, unless regquired by the regulatory
agencies, Documentation of tank removal procedures, samnple
collection techniques, and the analytical results are presented in
KEI's report (KEI-P91-1004.R5) dated October 7, 199%4.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES - MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

On January 25, 1995, two additional two-inch diameter monitoring
wells (designated as MW9 and MW10 on the attached Figure 1) were
installed at the site. The wells were each drilled, constructed,
and completed in accordance with the guidelines of the RWQCB and
“the California Well Standards (per Bulletin 74-30). The subsurface
materials penetrated and details of the construction of the wells
are described in the attached Boring Logs and Well Construction
Diagrams, respectively.

The two wells were each drilled and completed to a total depth of
13 feet below grade. Ground water was encountered at depths
ranging from 2 to 3 feet below grade during drilling. Soil samples
were collected for laboratory analysis and for lithelogic logging
purposes at a maximum spacing of 2 foot intervals, at significant
changes in lithology, at obvious areas of centamination, and at or
within the soil/ground water interface, beginning at a depth of
approximately 2.5 feet below grade and continuing until ground
water was encountered. 8Soil sampling conducted below the ground
water table was for 1litholecgic logging purposes only. The
undisturbed soil samples were collected by driving a California-
modified split-spoon sampler (lined with brass liners) ahead of the
drilling augers. The two-inch diameter brass liners holding the
samples were sealed with Teflon-lined plastic caps, labeled, and
placed in individually sealed plastic bags, which were then stored
in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified labora-
tory.

Each well casing was installed with a watertight cap and padlock.
A round, watertight, flush-mounted well cover was cemented in place
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over each well casing. The top of each well casing was surveyed by
Kier & Wright of Pleasanton, California, to Mean Sea Level (MSL)
and to a vertical accuracy of 0.01 foot.

The new wells were developed on February 1, 19295, Prior to
development, the wells were checked for the depth to the water
table and the presence of free product. No free preoduct was noted
in the two newly installed wells. After recording the monitoring
data, the new wells (MW9 and MW10) were each purged (by the use of
a pump) of 42 and 90 gallons of water, respectively, until the
evacuated water was clear and free of visible suspended sediment.
Moniteoring and well development data are summarized in Table 1.

All of the wells (MW2, MW3, MW&, and the newly installed monitoring
wells MW? and MW10) were monitored and sampled on February 21,
1995, by MPDS Services, Inc. of Concord, California. Well MWl was
not sampled due to the presence of free product.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES - TANK REMOVAL, EXCAVATION, AND SAMPI.ING

KEI's recent field work was conducted on March 7, 19295, when two
10,000 gallon underground unleaded gascline storage tanks and one
10,000 gallon underground diesel storage tank were removed from the
site. The gasoline tanks were made of steel, and the diesel tank
was made of fiberglass. No apparent holes or cracks were obgserved
in the tanks. Mr. Barney Chan of the ACHCS was present during tank
removal operations. Sampling was scheduled to be performed after
the removal of all of the fill materials from the fuel tank pit.

KEI returned to the site on March 10, 1995, in order to collect the
reguired soil samples from the fuel tank pit excavation. Water was
encountered in the fuel tank pit at a depth of approximately 8.5
feet below grade, thus prohibiting the collection of any soil
samples from immediately bkeneath the tanks. Eight soil samples,
labeled SW1 through SW8, were collected from the sidewalls of the
fuel tank pit, approximately six inches above the observed water
table. In addition, due to observed soil contamination in the
south sidewall of the fuel tank pit between depths of 2 feet and 6
feet below grade, one additional soil sample, labeled S5W2(4), was
collected from the south sidewall above sample point SW2 at a depth
of about 4 feet below grade. Mr. Chan was present during socil
sampling activities. The undisturbed samples were collected from
bulk material excavated by backhoe. The samples were placed in
clean, two-inch diameter brass tubes, sealed with Teflon-lined
plastic caps, and stored in a cooled ice chest for delivery to a
state-certified laboratory. Sample point locations are shown on
the attached Figure 1.
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On March 15, 199%, KEI returned to the site in order to collect a
water sample from the fuel tank pit excavation. The fuel tank pit
was excavated to a depth of about 16 feet below grade. Approxi=-
mately 36,000 gallons of water were intermittently pumped from the
fuel tank pit excavation and stored on-site in a temporary 20,000
above ground storage tank for subsequent disposal. Ground water
was observed in the fuel tank pit at a depth of about 15 feet below
grade. One water sample, labeled Water-1, was collected from the
tank pit in two c¢lean glass VOA vials and a cone-liter amber bottle
that were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and
stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified
laboratory.

On March 24, 1995, during excavation activities in the vicinity of
the former product dispenser islands, KEI collected two initial
s0il samples, labeled D1 and D2, from beneath two former product
dispensers at depths of about 3 feet below grade. These samples
were also collected and handled as previously described. Sample
peint locations are shown on the attached Figure 1.

on March 28, 19%5, following overexcavation activities 1in the
vicinity of the former product pump islands, KEI returned to the
gite in order to collect soil samples in the presence of Ms.
Madhulla Logan and Ms. Amy Leech of the ACHCS. Four soil samples,
labeled BD1 through BD4, were collected from beneath the former
product pump islands, and four soil samples, labeled Bl through B4,
were collected from the areas located on the north side and south
side of the island excavation. These sc0il samples were collected
at depths of approximately six feet below grade. In addition, four
soil samples, labeled S1 through 5S4, were collected from the east
sidewall of the pump island excavation at depths of akout 4 feet
below grade. These soil samples were also handled and stored as
previously described. The sample point locations and areas of
additional excavation are shown on the attached Figure 1.

On March 31, 1995, during demolition activities of the former
station building, and based upon visual inspecticon, KEI collected
two soil samples, labeled RF1 and RF2, from two pot holes located
inside the former building in an attempt to characterize the
subsurface soil condition beneath the former building where
hydrocarbon contamination was detected by the use of a photoioniza-
tion detector (PID). The samples were collected at depths of about
3 feet below grade and handled as previously described. Sample
point locations are szhown on the attached Figure 1.

Following overexcavation activities beneath the former s=station
building to a depth of about 4.5 feet helow grade, KEI returned to
the =ite on April 3, 1995, to collect s0il =samples from the new
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excavation. Four soil samples, labeled FBl through FB4, were
collected from the bottom of the new excavation at depths of
approximately 4.5 feet below grade, and four soil samples, labeled
FBSW1 through FBSW4, were collected from the west sidewall of the
former building excavation at depths of about 3 feet below grade.
Mr. chan was present during soil sampling activities. Theze
samples were also handled and stored as described above. Sample
point locations and excavated areas are shown on the attached
Figure 1.

On April 5, 1995, an additional area (located on the south side of
the former station building) was excavated due to observed
hydrocarbon contamination detected by the use of a PID. Fer the
direction of Mr. Chan of the ACHCS, KEI collected three soil
samples, labeled WEl, WE2, and WE3, from the new excavation at
depths of about 4.5 feet below grade. Approximately 20 feet of
abandoned sewer piping were removed and one soil sample, labeled
F5-1, was collected from the excavated trench at a depth of about
4 feet below grade. In addition, two scil samples, labeled MW1SW1
and MW1SW2, were collected from the adjacent sidewalls of the
former monitoring well MWl that was destroyed on April 4, 1995, at
depths of approximately 5 feet below grade. These samples were
also handled and stored as described above. Sample point locations
and areas of additional excavation are shown on the attached Figure
1.

An additional 59,000 gallons of ground water were intermittently
pumped from the fuel tank plt excavation. Subsequeant to purging
the tank pit, on 2april 19, 1295, one additional ground water
sample, labeled Water-2, was collected from the tank pit and
handled as described previously. A further 30,000 gallons of
ground water were intermittently pumped from the fuel tank pit
excavation subseguent to the collection of sample Water-2. In
summary, & cumulative total of approximately 125,000 gallons of
ground water were pumped from the fuel tank pit and dispenser
island excavations and properly disposed.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES - MONITORING WELL DESTRUCTION

On January 25, 1995, two existing monitoring wells (designated as
MW4 and MW5 on the attached Figure 1} were destroyed in accordance
with KEI's work plan/proposal (KEI-P91-1004.P5) dated June 3, 1994,
in order to accommodate the construction of a car wash at the
subject site. The two wells were installed in August of 1992, and
each well extended to a total depth of 13.5 feet below grade.

Wells MW4 and MWS were destroyed by fully drilling out the existing
well seals and filter pack sand materials to the total depth of
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each well, immediately after the remocval of the PVC casing and
screen from each well. The boreholes were then fully sealed with
neat cement grout that was placed from the bottom of each boring to
the surface through the hollow-stem augers.

The two destroyed wells will be replaced at a convenient time after
the end of construction activities at the subject Unocal facility.

On March 29 and April 4, 1995, two existing monitoring wells
(designated as MWl and MW2, respectively, on the attached Figure 1)
were destroyed during the recent UST and product piping replacement
project at the subject site. The destruction of these two wells
was hecessary in order to allow for overexcavation activitiez to
extend to an area adjacent to the dispenser islands in the
southeastern guadrant of the site.

The former monitoring wells MW1 and MW2 were installed on February
5, 1982, and extended to total depths of 13.5 and 15 feet below
grade, respectively.

The two wells were destroyed by fully excavating the well casing,
filter pack, and seal materials to the total depth of each well.
The excavated areas were subsequently backfilled with c<¢lean
engineered fill. Replacement of destroyed wells will be addressed
at an appropriate time after the completion of construction activi-
ties at the site.

ANATYTICAT, RESULTS - TANK REMOVAL AND EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES

All samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Walnut Creek, California, and were accompanied by properly executed
Chain of Custody documentation. All seoil and water samples were
analyzed for TPH as gasoline by EPA method 5030/modified 8015, and
BTEX by EFA method 2020. In addition, all soil samples, except
SWw1, SW2, SW6, S5W7, and SW8, and water sample Water-2, were also
analyzed for TPH as diesel by EPA method 3550/modified 8015 (=o0il)
and 3510/modified 8015 (water). So0il samples FB2 and FB3 were also
analyzed for TPH as hydraulic fluid.

The analytical results of the soil analyses are summarized in Table
1, and the results of the water analyses are summarized in Table 2.
Copiez of the laboratory analyses and the Chain of Custody
documentation are attached to this report.
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ANALVTICAL RESULTS — MONITORING WEL[ INSTALTLATIOGN AND GROUND WATER
SAMPLING

One so0il sample collected from the boring of each of the two
monitoring wells MW9 and MW10 during well installation were
analyzed at Sequolia Analytical Laboratory in Walnut Creek,
California. fThe samples that were analyzed were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody decumentation. The samples were
analyzed for TPH as gascline by EPA method 5030/modified 8015, BTEX
by EPA method 8020, and TPH as diesel by EPA method 3550/modified
8015. The analytical results of the soil samples are summarized in
Table 5. Copies of the laboratory analyses and the Chain of
Custody documentation for the soil samples are attached to this
report.

The analytical results of the ground water samples collected from
all of the monitoring wells (MW2, MW3, MWe, MWE®, and MW10)} on
February 21, 1995, are summarized in Table 4., The concentrations
of TPH as gasoline, benzene, and TPH as diesel detected in ground
water samples collected on February 21, 1995, are sheown on the
attached Figure 3. Copies of the laboratory analyses and the Chain
of Custody documentation for the water samples are attached to MPDS
Services, Inc. Quarterly Data Report (MPDS-UNB043-05) dated March
17, 1995,

HYDROTLOGY AND GEOTLOGY

On February 21, 1995, the measured depth to ground water in the
monitoring wells ranged from 1.53 to 4.69% feet below grade. The
ground water flow direction appeared to be complex, but predomi-
nantly to the south-southeast, as shown on the attached Figure 1.
The hydraulic gradient at the site on February 21, 1995, was 0.08,
based on water level data collected from the monitoring wells prior
to purging.

Based on review of regional geologic maps (U.S5. Geological Survey
Professional Paper 943 "Flatland Deposits - Their Geology and
"Engineering Properties and their Importance to Comprehensive
Planning" by E.J. Helley and K.R. Lajoie, 1979), the subject site
is underlain by Holocene-age Bay Mud (Qhbm). The Bay Mud typically
consists of unconsolidated, saturated clay and silty clay that is
rich in organic material. The Bay Mud locally contains lenses and
stringers of well-sorted silt, sand, and beds of peat.

The subsurface solils exposed during the excavation activities that
were conducted at the site during March and April 19985, consisted
primarily of sandy clayey silt and clayey sandy silt. On March 7,
1995, ground water was initially encountered in the fuel tank pit
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excavation at a depth of 8.5 feet below grade. On March 15, 1995,
following excavation activities in the fuel tank pit, ground water
was observed at a depth of approximately 15 feet below grade. On
April 19, 1995, ground water was observed to stabilize in the
conductor casing located at the northwest corner of the fuel tank
pit at a depth of about 10 feet below grade (after purging
approximately 95,000 gallons).

Based on the results of our subsurface studies, the site is
underlain by artificial £ill materials that extend to approximately
2 to 4.5 feet bhelow grade. The £ill materials are underlain by Bay
Mud, which consists predominantly of organic-rich silty clay and
clayey silt, with minor interbeds of sand, peat, sandy silt, and
silty clay. As of February 1995, the unsaturated zone underneath
the site iz approximately 1.5 to 5 feet thick.

The results of the particle size analysis (sieve and hydrometer)
previously conducted on a soil sample collected from the saturated
zone in the boring for monitoring well MW5S at a depth of 9 feet
below grade indicate that the sample is composed of approximately
70% clay, 27% silt, and 3% fine-grained sand. The sanmple is
classified as an organic clay with silt (OH).

DISCUSSTON AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The analytical results of the final confirmatory s=oil samples
collected during the recent excavation activities indicated
relatively low residual concentrations of hydrocarbons remaining at
the site, ranging from non-detectable to 70 mg/kg, except for two
samples collected along the property line adjacent to Hegenberger
Road (in which TPH as gasoline was detected at 110 mg/kg and 150
mey/Keg) . Therefore, it appears that a majority of the Xknown
accessible hydrocarbon contaminated soil has been removed from the
site.

A cumulative total of 125,000 gallons of ground water were pumped
from the excavations and properly disposed of. The analytical
results of the ground water samples collected from the fuel tank
pit excavation (Water-1 and Water-2) indicate that ground water
purging appears to have significantly reduced the concentrations of
dissolved hydrocarbons.

The analytical results of the soil and ground water samples
collected from recently installed wells indicate that the extent of
hydrocarbon contamination is reasonably well defined to the north
of the site. Additicnally, KEI previously proposed the installa-
tion of two off-site wells (MW7 and MW8, shown on the attached
Figure 1). It is KEI's understanding that Unocal is currently in
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the process of reguesting access permission from the off-site
property owner. KEI is prepared to install these wells once an
access agreement is obtained.

As previously noted in this report, four monitoring wells (MWl,
MW2, MW4, and MW5) were properly destroyed in order to accommodate
the planned excavation and reconstruction activities at the site.
Reinstallation of these wells will be addressed once the construc-
tion activities at the site are complete.

Lastly, KEI recommends the continuation of the current ground water

monitoring and sampling program at the site. The four existing
monitoring wells (MW3, MWe, MW9, and MW10) are monitored and
sampled on a guarterly basis. Ground water samples are analyzed

for TPH as gasoline, BTEX, and TPH as diesel.

DISTRIBUTTON

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Barney Chan of the
ACHCS, and to the RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithology,
saturation, strength and other properties across any site. In
addition, environmental changes, either naturally-cccurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in the extent and concen-
tration of any contaminants. Qur studies assume that the field and
laboratory data are reasonably representative of the site as a
whole, and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably
conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field work and laboratory analyses. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable engineering
technigues and principles in the Northern California region. We
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except that our
services have been performed in accordance with generally accepted
professional principles and practices existing for such work.
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Should you have any questions regarding this report, please feel
free to call me at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

g

Hagop Kevork
Staff Engineer

No. E6 1633
CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST

i

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G. ;
Senior Engineering Geologist |

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

N

Robert H. Kezerian
Project Manager

\jad

Attachments: Tables 1 through 7
Location Map
Figures 1 through 4
Boring Logs
Well Construction Diagrams
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL
Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date Sample (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
3/10/95 SW1 8.0 - 11 2.8 ND 1.6 0.067
EWa 8.0 - 11 3.8 ND Q.79 0.034
SW2 (4) 4.0 140 2,000 ND 53 42 240
SW3 8.0 ND 1.0 0.00% 0.006 0.007 0.014
SW4 2.0 1.8 ND ~ ND ND ND ND
SWs 8.0 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND
SWa 8.0 - NI ND ND ND ND
SW7 8.0 —— ND ND ND ND NI
SW3a 8.0 —— 140 2.6 5.3 2.7 12
3/24/95 Dl 3.0 416 760 1.5 i9 15 73
D2 3.0 97 1,200 1.6 ia 22 110
3/28/95 Bl G.0 ND ND 0.13 0.026 0.0088 0.059
B2 6.0 ND 3.4 2.8 0.041 0.19 0.28
B3 6.0 ND ND ND 0.010 ND 0.017
B4 6.0 ND ND ND 0.017 ND Q0.032
BD1 6.0 NI ND 0.21 0.011 0.018 0.038
BD2 6.0 4,8 12 2.6 0.68 0.56 1.7
BD3 6.0 ND ND 0.012 0.014 0.012 0.043
BD4 6.0 NI ND ND 0.011 0,0072 0.037
S1 4.0 ND 110 3.5 0.61 7.0 13
g2 4.0 9.4 1.4 0.028 0.012 0.015 0.019
53 4.0 2.9 22 1.2 1.2 0.65 1.9
54 470‘ 5.8 150 6.8 5.6 5.3 27
3/31/95% RF1 3.0 330 2,000 8.8 &8 &8 280
RF2 3.0 230 3,300 18 160 110 5680
4/03/95 SW8(s) 8.0 ND ND 0.0085 ND 0.0084 0.011
FB1 4.5 2.6 25 2.1 0.088 2.2 1.3
FRZ2* 4.5 1.6 7.1 0.40 0.018 0.81 1.7
FB3* 4.5 ND 1.6 0.028 ND 0.13 0.26
FB4 4.5 ND 1.4 0.23 0.022 0.080 0.15
FBSW1 3.0 1.3 7.4 0.066 0.021 1.0 ND
FBSW2 3 7.6 70 0.11 0.096 2.1 6,7
FB5SW3 3.0 7.8 2.3 0.012 0.010 D.018 0.012
FBSW4 3.0 3.7 9.0 0.25 0.036 0.93 D.062
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TABLE 1 (Continued)
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

SOTL
Depth TFH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date Sample (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xvlenes
4/05/95 MW1SW1 5.0 2.8 25 2.% G.025 2.4 C0.19
MW1lSW2 5.0 1.2 4.2 0.17 . 0,010 0.8 0.048
WE1 4.5 3.4 26 0.31 0.30 D.59 2.6
WE2 4.5 5.1 2.7 0.0054 0.0065 0.038 0.17
WE3 4.5 1.6 8.2 0.21 0.074 1.6 0.0076
F5-1 4.0 ND 1z 0.28 ND 1.6 0.016

~= Indicates analysis was not performed.
ND = Non-detectable.
* TPH as hydraulic fluid was non-detectable.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.



KEI-P91-1004.R7
June 2, 1985

T

S
TABLE 2 “0p

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

{Caollected on March 15, 1985,
prior to Overexcavation Activities,
after Purging Approximately
36,000 gallons)

TPH as
Sample # Gasoline ane Toluahe Ethvlbenzene Xylenes
Water-1 31,000 4,000 4,400 1,140 3,600

(Collected on April 19, 1995,
following Overexcavation Activities,
after Purging an Additional Approximately
59,000 gallons)

TPH a= TEH as

Sample # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Water-2 ND ND NI ND ND ND

ND = Non~detectable.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

ALE# 2272 88 BP |
RPT X QM TRANSMITTAL __._|
23 4%




KEI-P91-1004 .R7

June 2, 1995
TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA
Total
Ground Water Depth to Well Froduct Product Product
Elevation water Depth Thickness Purged Purged
Well {feet) (feet)d (feet) ¢ {feet) Sheen (gallonsj (ounces)
(Monitored and Sampled on February 21, 1995)
MWw1% 5.87a 1.53 12.65 D.02 N/A 25 <]
MWz 6.93 1.65 14.34 0 No 29 o
MW3 5.61 1.81 14.03 0 No 8.5 O
MwW4 WELL. DESTROYED ON JANUARY 25, 1995
MW5 WELL DESTRCYED ON JANUARY 25, 1995
MWe& 5.67 3.20 13.75 0 No 7.5 0
MWS 6.31 1.98 13.02 Q No 8 ]
MW10 3.93 4.69 13.24 0 No G 0
{Monitored and Developed on February 1, 1995)
MW9 6.91 1.38 13.01 0 —— 42 0
MW10 5.09 3.53 13.22 -0 - g0 0
(Monitored on January 17, 1995)
MWl 5.97a 1.44 12.70 0.04 -— 25 <1
MW2 7.00 1.658 14.36 0 - 15 0
MW3 5.82 1.60 14.06 0 - Q 0
MW4 6.23 2.18 13.00 0 - 0 0
MWS 6.05 2.90 13.60 0 - 0 0
MWa .35 3.52 13.80 0 - ] 0
(Monitored on December 9, 1994)
MW1 5.23 2.15 12.60 0] - 10 <]
MW2 6.82 1.76 14.28 0 - 15 0
MW3 4 _B6 2.56 13.98 0 - 0 O
MW4 4.88 3.53 12.91 0 - ) ¢
MW5S 3.50 E.458 13.51 Q -= h) O
MWea 4 .12 4.75 13.71 0 - O O
{Monitoered and Sampled on November 14, 1994)
MW1* 4.50a 2.97 12.71 0.12 N/A 9(5.0) <1
MWz 6.45 2.13 14.36 0 No 8.5(4.5) 0
MW3 4.24 3.18 14.04 # No 8 0
Mw4 4.36 4.05 13.00 0 No 7 0
MW5S 3.32 5.63 13.58 0 No . 6 0
MW& 3.25 5.62 13.76 0 No [ 0



KEI-P91-1004.R7
June 2, 1995
TABLE 3 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

Total
Ground Water Depth to Well Product Product Product
Elevation Water Depth Thickness Purged Purged
Well - (feet) {(feat) 4 {feeat) + (feet) Sheen (gallons) {ounces)

{(Monitored and Sampled on August 15, 1994)

MW1#* 4.614 2.85 12.53 0.11 N/A a5 2
MWz h.33 3.2% 14.33 0 No 25 0
MW3 2.77% 4,65 14.02 0 No 6.5 0
Mw4 4.14 4.27 12.94 0 No 6 0
MW5 3.27 5.68 13.54 4] No 5.5 0
MWe& 3.50 5.37 13.74 0 No & Q
(Monitored and sSampled on May 19, 1994)
MW1#* 5.164 2.23 12.67 0.01 N/A 25 <]
MW2 6.45 2.13 14.35 D No 30 0
MW3 3.82 3.60 14.05 0 No 7.5 0
MW4 4,49 3.462 12.95 0 No 6.5 4]
MW5S 3.86 5.09 13.56 0 No 6 0
MiWe 4,25 4.62 13.77 0 No 6.5 0

Well Casing

Elevation
Well # (feet) **
MWl 7.38
MwW2 8.58
MW3 7.42
MW4 8.421
MWE 8.95
MWé& 8.87
MWo g8.29
MW10 2.62

‘ The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from the
top of the well casings.

A The ground water elevation was corrected for the presence of free product
{(correction factor = 0.77).

* Monitored only.




KEIT-P81-1004.R7

June 2, 1995
TABLE 3 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

*% The elevations of the top of the well casings for wells MWl through MWé are
relative to MS8L, per the City of Qakland Benchmark #3880 (elevation = 20.37

feet MSL). The elevations of the tops of the well casings for wells MW9 and
MW10 were surveyed on February 23, 1995, relative to MSL and to the same
benchmark.

( )} Amount of water purged after sampling.
-— Sheen determination was not performed.

N/A = Not applicable.

NOTE: Monitoring data were provided by MPDS Services, Inc., except for the
monitoring and development data for February 1, 1995, which were provided

by KEI.



KEI-P91-1004.R7

June 2, 1995
TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYZSES
‘ WATER
TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
ate Well Diesel Gasoline Benzane Toluensa benzene Xylenes

2721/95 MWl NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE FRESENCE COF FREE PRODUCT

MW2 2,000¢s 44,000 2,200 3,200 1,300 1,500

MW3 8504+ 3,800 350 ND 130 22

MW4 WELL DESTROYED ON JANUARY 25, 1995

MWE WELL DESTROYED ON JANUARY 25, 1995

MWé& T304# 2,000 250 4.6 25 30

MWa F1lee. TO** ND ND ND ND

MW10 27044 1,500 250 26 9.1 160
11/14/94 MW1 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PREESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

MW2 10,000¢ 43,000 2,200 6,500 1,800 14,000

MW3 1504+ 1,600%% ND ND ND ND

MW4 ND 130%%* ND ND ND ND

MW5 2904 250 40 ND ND 5.0

MW6& 004+ 730 50 ND ND 39
8/15/94 MW1 NOT SAMPLED DUE T¢ THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

MW2 2,8004¢ 35,000 2,400 850 1,700 15,000

MW3 11044 130 1.1 0.54 ND 0.97

MW4 LR 59 %% ND 0.60 ND ND

MW5S BaU++ 1,600 110 ' ND 340 72

MWa 79044 1,300 130 6.7 ha 57
5/19/94 MWl NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE QF FREE PRODUCT

MW2 3,000+ 42,000 2,500 1,300 2,300 13,000

MW3 4804+ 1,800 83 ND 6.2 9.1

MW4 S0+ 140%% ND ND ND ND

MWa G004+ 260 44 NI 32 4.1

MWG 1,40049¢ 3,600 300 1.7 210 41
2/07/94 MW1 NOT SAMPLED DUE TQ THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

MW2 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

MW3 G204+ 2,700 110 ND 17 ND

MW4 ND S6%% ND ND ND ND

MWS 8304¢4 2,000 87 ND 370 110

MWa Q704+ 4,900 650 ND 250 35
11/03/93 MWl NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

MW2 2,60044 72,000 3,700 16,000 3,700 20,000

MW3 160 G40%% ND NI ND ND

MW4 &8 130#%* - ND ND ND ND

MWS 2,100¢+ 13,000 350 ND 3,500 530

MW& 3904+ 1,400 320 ND 200 7.7




EEI-F91-1004.R7
June 2,

Date

Well #

8/04/93

5/04/93

2/04/93

11/30/92

8/31/92

5/20/92

2/18/92

MW1
MW2
MW3
MW4
MWSa
MWé

MWl
MW2
Mw3
MW4
MW5Sa
MWé

MWl
MW2
MW3
MW4
MWSa
MWé&

MWl
MW2
MW3
MW4
MW54
MWa

MW1
Mw2
MW3
M4
MW5
MWo

MWl
MW2
MW3

MWl
MW2
MW3

1995

TABLE 4 (Continued)
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Diesel Gasoline Benzene Teluene benzene Xylenes
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
1,800+ 45,000 2,100 6,600 1,400 12,000
100 210*# ND ND ND ND
81 250%% ND 3.5 ND 4,1
Q7044 1,500 130 1.0 460 11
1,1004+ 3,400 390 ND 440 190
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE FRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
7,100+ 63,000 3,200 17,000 470 17,000
Z2EQ+e 1,800% 95 ND ND ND
ND 110%* 0.95 ND - ND ND
4,6004 7,400 41 ND 1,000 35
1,800+ 4,900 360 12 450 430
NOT SAMPLED DUE T0O THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
6,1004 18,000 1,600 3,000 ND 6,900
5504+ 3,300 320 ND 94 6.1
ND ND ND ND ND ND
55,5004+ 5,700 38 ND 620 170
BG0+» 3,600 340 ND 290 550
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
5,7004 29,000 2,000 3,400 1,200 6,900
94 FEDEES ND ND ND ND
6l 420%% ND ND ND ND
4704+ 930 70 2940 0D.79 14
1,400+ 9,200 550 ND 740 1,600
8,900+ 64,000 13,000 12,000 2,500 22,000
1,6004 9,000 1,800 640 140 2,000
Q244 210%% 1.0 ND ND ND
G044 240%% ND ND ND 0.54
690+ 78 Q.89 ND ND 13
T504+ ND ND ‘ ND ND ND
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
4,300+ 24,000 2,200 7,600 630 11,000
WELL WAS INACCESSTIELE
13,000 150,000 17,000 26,000 5,200 26,000
4,300 29,000 1,000 5,300 260 7,900
ND 230 4.8 22 1.8 33



KEI-P21-1004.R7
June 2, 1395

TABLE 4 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

+ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
detected did not appear to be diesel.

+4+ Seqguoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

*¥% Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
detected did not appear to be gasoline,

A Total 011 & Grease was non-detectable.

ND Non-detectahkle.

Rezults are in mnicrograms per liter (pg/L), unless otherwise

indicated.



KEI-P91-1004.R7
June 2, 1995

TABLE S
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
S0TT1,

Sanple TFH as TFH as
Date Humber Diese]l] Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethvlbenzene Xylenes
2/05/92 MW1(2.5) 1,200 14,000 160 680 a70 2,400

MW2(3.5) 2,400 9,000 74 440 280 1,400

MW2(4.58) 29 31 2.4 0.14 3.0 : 9.0

MW3(3) 49 ND NI ND ND 0.011

MW3(4.5) ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/21/92 MW4(5) ND ND NI ND ND 0.0066

MWS (&) 43% 340 1.1 1.2 7.8 13

MW6 (5) 1.2 3.7 0.90 ND 1.0 0.05
1]25/95 MWo (3) 2.6%% 1.7 0.016 ND ND ND

MW10(2.5) 17 %% 44 2.0 1.5 2.3 5.4

NOTE: The so0il samples were collected at the depths below grade indicated in the
( ) of the respective sample number.

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared
to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

*% Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not
appear to he diesel.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in milligrams per kilegram (mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.



KEI-F51-1004.R7
June 2, 1995

TABLE 6
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
S0IL
Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
bPate Sample (feet) Diesel Gascline Benzene Toluene bengene Xylenes
9/20/94 WO1l* 9 ND ND ND ND ND ND

* TOG, all EPA method 8010 constituents, all EPA methed 8270 constituents,
and the metal cadmium were all non-detectable. The metals chromium, lead,
nickel, and zinc were detected at concentrations of 37 mg/kg, 6.0 mg/kyg, 42
mg/kg, and 51 mg/kg, respectively.

ND = Non-detectable,

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.



KEI-P91-1004.R7
June 2, 1995

TABLE 7
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
S0TL
Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl~-
Date Sample (feet) Diesel Gazcline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

10/25/91 P1 3 420 3,200 33 120 110 540

P2 3 8,400 9,000 46 120 330 1,500

P3 3 1,100 7,100 48 410 220 1,200

P4 3 460 370 7.4 39 12 77

ND = Non-detectable,.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.
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BORING LOG
Project No. Boring Diamcter 8.5" Logged By T66
KEL-P 91-1004 Casing Diamecter o D.L. Ce & A 3 }
Project Name TUnocal 5/5 #5043 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
499 I-Iegenberger Il'nad N/A 1/25/95
Crakland, California
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MWY Method Auger V & W Drilling
Pene- | G.W] 0.V M. | Depth Siratigraphy
teation  |level| (FLPML)Y | ([eet) USCSs Description
blows/é" Samples
0
— — A.C. pavement over sand and gravel base,
: : Cr/ g—% Pockeled clayey silt and silty clay, stiff, moist, black and dark greenish
[ | ML = =1 sray, with organic matter (fill and/or disturbed native soil).
- R ' T
-_._.Z_ | m s :5 ; . i ii Poorly graded sand, predominantly [ine to medium-grained, loose,
1732 = vl moist grading to saturated, durk greenish gray.
Il === -
. ====] Silt, estimated at 5-15% variable clay content, soft, wet, dark greenish
S| M =] ey
/Y2 [ __ P — 1 Peat with variable clay and silt content to 30%, soft, fibrous, wet,
» L] ——=—}._brown and btack, o
B | M1 E===1 Clayey sily soft, wet, black, with abundant plant fibers and organic
I I ) I ]
21475 — Silty clay, firm to stiff, moist, black, with plant fibers and organic
- | matter.
“ 10
— —+ CL
B Silty clay, estimated at 10-15% sand, trace pravel, very stiff to hard,
| . moist, olive and dark olive gray, mottled with olive brown below
13/15/18 I 12-1/2 [eet,
_ —] TOTAL DEPTIIL 1Y

Page 1 of 1




ELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME: Unocal 5/8 #5043, 499 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

PROJECT NUMBER: EELT91-1084

WELL PERMIT NO.: ACFC & WCD #94666

H

G.

WELL NO.: MW?%

Total Depth : '3‘
Boring Diamcter: 35" L
Dirilling Methaod: Hollow Stem Auger
Casing Length: 13
Material: Schedule 40 PVC
Casing Diameter: OD=2.37%"

D =2.067"
Depth to Perforations: Bl
Perforated Length: 10
Perforation Type: Machine Slotted
Perforation Size: Q.U](J" L

21

Surface Seal:

Scal Malerial:

Neatl Cement

Seal:

05

Seal Matcrial:

Bg‘;ntonita

Filier Pack:

13.5

Pack Malerial:

Sire:

SRIT Supreme Sand

#12

Bottom Seal;

MNone

Seal Material:

N/A




é

BORING LOG
Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" Logged By 6L
KEI-P 51-1004 Casing ljiﬂmeter 2" DL. CEC ¢ 323
Project Name Unocal 5/8 #5043 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
499 Hegenberger Ruad N/A 1/25/95

Qakland, Calilornia

Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stermn Dirilling Company
MW 10 Method Auger V & W Drilling
Pene- |[G.W] O.V.M. | Depth Stratigraphy o
tration |level| (P.P.M,)|  (feet) UsCs Deescription
blows/6" Samples
0
— — A.C. pavement over sand and gravel base.
| Perched waier al base of gravel base,
) [ CL/ ::: Pocketed clayey silt and silty clay, trace-15% sand and gravel, stitf,
4/4/5 | ML =1 very moist, black and dack greenish gray, with abundant plant {ibers
| | ::— and organic matter (fill and disturbed native soil).
—s5— N\
— R ] x a 3 N ! 1
/272 or/ RN Silty c?lay, soft to firm, wet, black, with abundant plant (ibers and
Bty organic matler,
| OH o
| 1 )
I B 1. P
/575 — . Silty clay, stiff, moist, black, grades to dark greenish gray below 10
mi 1) CL fect, with plant fibers and organic matter, race sand below 10 feet,
_ (layey sand, estimated at 20-23% clay and 10-15% silt, trace gravel,
11713 B medium dense, moist, dark greenish gray, with plant libers and organic
i mutter.
— TOTAL DEPTH: 13
- 15 PESS— §
— 20—

Page |l of |



WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM
PROJECT NAME: Unocal 5/5 #5043, 499 Hegenberger Road, Oakland WELL NO.: MW10
PROJECT NUMBER: KEI-P21-1004

WELL PERMIT NO.: ACTC & WCD #34666

Flush-mounted Well Cover

‘ : Ao Total Depth @ _ 13
B. Borng Diameter: 83"
Drilling Method: _ . Hollow Stern Auger
G
. Casing Length: _ | 13
Material: Schedule 40 PVC
] T D. Casing Diameter: OD = 2.375"
L e ID = 2.067"
E. Depth to Perforations: 3
F. Pertoraled Length: _ 10
A Perforation Type: Machine Slatted
; Perforation Size: 0.010"
¢ G. Surface Seal: 2'.
I Seal Material: . Neat Cement
' H. Seal: 0.5
Scul Material: f‘-entunitu:
] I. Filter Pack: 13.5
Pack Materiat: SRI Suprems Sand
Size: #12
I Bottom Seal: None
7 Seal Material: N/A




SeqUOIH .su Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063.!5] 164-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
4

0d N, Wiget Lane Walrut Creek, CA 24598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-967 4

w Ana]ytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95844 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

p gineering, Inc. : : ,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste, 400 Sample Matrix: Sail Received: Mar 13, 199
: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Reported:  Mar 17, 199
Aftention: Dennis Royce 503-0488

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit iD. 1.0, 1.D. LD, 1.D. 1.D.
mg/ky 503-0489 503-0490 503-0491 503-0492  503-0493 503-0494
SW1 Sw2 SW2 {4) S5W3 SWa SW5
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 11 11 2,000 1.0 N.D. N.O.
Benzene 0.0050 28 3.8 N.D. 0.0090 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. 53 0.0060 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 1.6 0.79 42 0.0070 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylehes 0.0050 0.067 0.034 240 0.014 N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasallne Gasoline Gasoline Gagaline

Quality Control Data

Repor Limit Multiplication Factar: 2.5 50 400 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 3/13/95 3/13/95  3/13/95  3/13/95  3/13/95 3/13/95
Instrument ldentification: GCHP-18 GCHP-18  GCHP-18 GCHP-18 GCHP-18 GCHP-18
Surrogate Recovery, %: 115 110 110 111 103 104
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbans are quantitated agalnst a fresh gasoline standard.
Analyies reported as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

-

A . I’(etmgg}3
Project Manager
5030489.KEl <1

W



SequOIEi .BU Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA ‘34063.15) 364-9G0D FAX (415} 364.9233

404 M. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 (510 988.9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 958354 (916) 921-96D0 FAX {216} 921-0100

apreallan Enginesring, Inc.

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil 1 Received: Mar 13, 199
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Mar 17, 189

Attention: Dennls Royce First Sample #:  503-0495

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.O. 1.D. 1.D.
my,/kg 503-0495 503-0496  503-0497
SWE Sw7 Swa
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. 140
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. 26
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. 53
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. 27
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. N.D. 12
Chromatogram Pattern: .- -- (asoline

Quality Gontrof Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 20
Date Analyzed: 3/13/95 3/13/85  3/13/95
Instrument |dentffication: GCHP-18 GCHP-18  GCHP-18
Surrogate Recovery, %: 106 108 123
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeakle Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoling standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

5030489.KEl =2=



SeqUO]_a_ .80 Chesapeake Drive Redwoaod City, CA 94063.15) 3649600 FAX {415) 354.9233

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (5148 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95934 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

aprealian Eng “Inc: joct 1D Unocal #5043,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Sall Received: Mar 13, 1995
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550 /8015 Reported:  Mar 17, 1995

Attention: Dennis Royce 503-0491

First Sample #:

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg £03-0491 503-0492 503-0423  503-0494
SW2 (4)* SwWa SWa* SwWh*
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 140 N.D. 1.8 1.4
Chromatogram Pattern: ' Unidentified -- Discrete Discrete
Hydrocarbonsz FPeaks Paaks
=C14
Quality Control Data
Repaort Limit Multiplication Factor: 5.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 3/14/95 3/14/95 3/14/95 3/14/95
Date Analyzed: 3/16/95 3/15/95 3/16/95 3/16/95
Instrument Identification: GCHP-5A GCHF4B GCHP-4B GCHP-5A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard,
Aralytes reported as N.D. wera not detected above the stated reperting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210 [Flease Note:

* This sample does nat appear to contaln diesel, "Unidentified Hydrocarbons - C14" are probably
gasaling; "Distrate Paaks” refers to unidentified peaks in the EPA 8270 range.

3030489, KEl 3=



Sequﬂla .su Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 Q15) 3649600  FAX (415) 364-9233
4014 M. Wigee Lanc Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 9BR-9600 FAX (510) 93R-9673
B19 Striker Averue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 9112600 FAX (916) 921-0100

W Analytical

Client Project ID: " Unocal #5043, Oakland

aprealian Engineering, Ihe.
Matrix: Solid

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste, 400

Reported:

QC Sample Group: 5030489-97 Mar 17, 1595

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diasal
Banzens
_ EFA
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA BD20 EPA 8020 BO15 Mod.
Analyst: R. Geckler R. Geekler R. Geckler R. Geckler B. Ali
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9503893-01 9503893-01 950385301 A503893-01 9503738-5
Date Prepared: 3/13/95 3/13/95 3/13/95 4/13/95 3/13/95
Date Analyzed: 3/14/95 3/14/95 3/14/95 3/14/95 3/14/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-01 GCHP-01 GCHP-01 GCHP-01 GCHP-4B
Conc. Spiked: 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/ky 0.20mg/kg  0.60mg/kg 15 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% REGGVEI’Y: 80 o0 93 93 38
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 105 105 105 36
Relative %
Difference; 11 15 10 12 4.1

LCS Batch#: - - BLK(O31335
Date Prepared: - - - a/13/05
Date Analyzed: - - - 3/14/05

Instrument 1.D.#: - - GCHP-4B
LCS %
Recovery: - - 56
% Hecovery
Control Limlts: 55-145 47-149 A7-155 56-140 e - B b
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

- Kem
Project Margger

The LCS iz a contral sarnple of known, interferant frae matrix that is analyzed using the same raagents,
preparation, and analytical rnethods emplayed for the sarmples. The matrix spike is an aliquat of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the antirs analytical pracedures. If
the racovary of analytes from the matrlx spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interfarance, tha LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

S030489.KEl =4 =




UNOCAL @

1 680 Chesapeake Orive * Hedwood City, GA 063 » (415) 384-9600

O 18933 120th Ave., M.E., Suite 101 = Bothell, WA 93011 = (208) 481-3200

2 B19 Sirker Ave,, Suite 8 = Sacramento, CA 85834 »~(318) 521-3600 O East 11115 Monigomery. Suite B + Spokane. WA 93206 » (509) 924-5200
}f 1900 Bates Ave.. Suils LM » Concord, CA 94520 « (510} 696-9600

'J f50585 S, Saquoia Play, Swite 110 « Portland, OR 97222 » {503) 624-9500

KEL

Company Mame:

Project Name: UM CC AL #£ 5043 - oKL A }JlD

Address: g,}-[- Dl STANWELL DI “#—' {4- 0 () |UNOCAL Project Manager: DRV I pEwWl T

1City: Copc GRP state: C A Zip Code:“t Y- 5 22C |Retease #: '

Telephone: @ C2 — 5100 paxs G 3L COHOL [sten 5043 - ¥4 HEGEVUBERGER ROAD
Report To: K EI Sampler. H Pl \ C?l QC Data; E’ Level D (Standarg) [ Level C (JLevel B d Level A

Turnaround [ 10 Work Days [ 5 Work Days [ 3 Work Days
e (] 2 Work Days H( 1 Work Day "1 2-8 Hours

| Drinking Water
d Waste Water
CODE: (1 Misc. KDetect. () Eval. 7} Remed. i Demol. [ Closure| B Other

|Analyses Requested]

7

Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboratory 5\\5’1
Sample I.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # ' / ' Comments
L Sl 3/10/95 S0l 1 |TUBE |s030U4¢9| v | o
2 SWZA I koanastg| |-
3. SWIH) l 5030491 .| |7
1. SW3 ! 500492| o |- |
5. SWh ) 5030493 | |~
5. SIS \ 5030494 | o |~
7. SWe l 5030495 | |-
SWT '| 500496 ¢ |«
Q SWE \ | v 5030497 |-
10.
—

_Relinquished By: ?W %bat& 2815 |Time:@BHLS |Received By:(%; IZ_@’E H Date: 313 < fTime: CEYS
Relinquished By: M Date 3~ 1%- W Time”)TCC |Received By: l Date: {Time:
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By La&jb éwyf Date’gf /2/95 mmei} 700

Ware Samples Received in Good Condition? 1 Yes [ No Samples on fce? J¥es JNo  Method of Shipment Page of
To be completed upon receipt of report;
1} Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reporied? O Yes U No If no, what analyses are still needed? .- . . -
2} Was the repaort issued within the reguested tumarcund ime? 0 Yes ‘3 No |f no, what was the urnaround time? — . ..
Approved by: Signature; Company: o . Date:

Pink - Client

Yeliow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



SeqUDia .ao Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063.15) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 943598 (51D) 9E3-D600 FAX {510} 988-2673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {(6) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921.0100

apreallan Engfneerlng, ne. e ot Pr j H1D- " Unocal #5045, 448 He Hegenberger Road, Sampled: Mar 54, 1995:
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Sall Oakland Received: Mar 27, 1985
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Mar 31, 1995

5031253

Attention: Dennis Royce First Sample #

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 503-1253 503-1254
M D2
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 760 1,200
Benzene 0.0050 1.5 1.6
Toluene 0.0050 19 16
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 15 28
Total Xylenes 0.0050 73 110
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 50 50
Date Analyzed: 3/30/95 3/30/95
Instrument Identification: HP5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 74 70
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbane are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes raported as N.0. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Prc)]ect Manager

5031263 KEl <1



Sequoia

W Analytical

.BCI Chesapeake Diive

404 M, Wiget | ane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite §

Redwood City, CA 94063 .15) 364-9600
Walnut Cresk, CA 94598 S10) 9R8-FE00

Sacramento, CA 958354 {216) 921-96001

e AT
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sarmple Matrix: Soil OCakland Received: Mar 27, 199

i Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported:  Mar 31, 199
Attantlon Dennis Royce Flrst Sample #:  503-1253

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 98A-9673
FAX (916) Y21-0100

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Heporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 503-1263 503-1254
D1* Dz2*
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 45 97
Chromatogram Pattern; Unldentified Unidentified
Hydrocarbans Hydrocarbons
<C16 & =C20 =16 & =»C20
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor:; 1.0 5.0
Date Extracted: 3/29/95 3/20/95
Date Analyzed: 3/29/95 3/29/95
Instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are gquantitated agalnst a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes raparted as N0, were not detectad abova the stated reporting limit.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [PFlease Note:
* This sample does not appear to centain diesel. "Unidentified Hydrecarbens < C16" are prabably

gasoline; "> C20" reders to unidentified peaks in the total oil and grease rangs.

5031253.KE| <2=
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SeqUOIa .ao Chesapeake Dirive Redwood City, CA 94063.15) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-0233
5

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 10) 983-9600 FAX (510) 98R. 9673

v Analytical B 19 Striker Avenye, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (918) 921.9600 FAX (918) 921-0100

:""Réiﬁ""éélian |
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Mattix: Solid
Concord, CA §4520

Attentlon: D

T

Reparted:

QG Sample Group: 5031253-54

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluera Ethyl Xylenes Diasel
Benzena
EPA
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 8015 Mod.
Analyst: A. Tuzon A Tuzon A, Tuzon A, Tuzan J. Dinsay
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5031364 5031384 5031364 5031364 5031253
Date Prepared: 3/30/95 3/30/95 3/30/95 3/30/95 3/29/95
Date Analyzed: 3/80/95 3/30/95 3/80/95 3/30/95 3/29/95
Instrument LD.#: HP-5 MP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg kg 0.40 my/kg 0.40mg/kg  1.2mg/kg 10 mg kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 78 78 80 98 -
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recavery: 83 g3 83 103 -
Relative %
Difference: 6.2 6.2 a7 50 -

LCS Batch#: 3LCS033005 3LCE033085 ALCEN33005 ALCS033095  BLKD3Z995
Date Prepared: 3/30/95 3/30/48 3/30/95 3/30,/95 3/29/95
Date Analyzed: 3/30/95 3/30,/95 3/30/95 3/30/85 3/20/95

Instrument L.D.#: MP-5 HP.5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-3A
LCS %
Recovery: 87 BB 87 a9 58
% Recovery
Control Limits: 55145 47149 47-155 56-140 38-122
Flaacs Note:

The LCS is a econtrol sample of known, Interferent free matrix that |s analyzed using the same reagents,
EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical mathods employed for the samplas. Tha matrix splke |s an allguot of sampla
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjacted to the entire analytical procedurs, I
the recovery of analytes from the matrlx splke does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
Interference, the LGS recovery 1s to be usad to validate the batch.

5031253.KEl =3



UNOCAL @

[ 680 Chesapeake Drive » Radwood City, CA 24083 » (415] 364-5600
1 819 Siriker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramenio, CA 095834 « {015) 921-9800
/'5;1 a0 Bales Ave., Suite LM » Concord, CA 94520 = {510 G66-9600

O 18035 120th Ave., N.E,, Suite 101 « Bothell, WA SBO011 « (206} 481-9200
'J East 11115 Monlgamery, Suite B + Spokana, WA D9206 « [500) 924-5204)
15065 5., Sequoia Pkwy, Soite 110« Portland, OR 37222 = (603) 624-59800%

|company Name: KE L Project Name: LI\ (C R L F So\4 3 £ CL.K]LGLULd
Address: g’l\\_ﬂ | ST F—"; ML) E Ll DP( ] :,f:f! L.[_G {7 |UNOGCAL Project Manager: D BVIEE D EIUJ | TT
City: QB’ UC 0 R State: ﬁ Zip Cnde:q k[»'“)"‘gl[j Release #: .
Telephone: Q)C} Q‘“ Si@—@ FAX # 68(?’*@65;1 Site #:; LSO"\-I—F‘S — LFL"(Y HEﬂQWbE—ILﬁ—M R@'ﬂ&
Report To: K'E, L Sampler: H Qr | G‘ QC Data; ,a:l_evel D {Standardy " Level C dLevel B 1 Level A
Turnaround [ 10 Work Days L1 5 Work Days )533 Wark Days  Drinking Water |Anatyses Requested|
.ne: 2 Work Days [ 1 Work Day  |J 2-8 Hours 1 Waste Water /" o Q
- ey /
CODE: 0 Misc. 2 Detect. (1 Eval. [ Remed. 1 Bemol. 1 Closure /BiDlher - ./:‘r *’-\/2(/ P
Client Cate/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboratory ’< é /
Sample |.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # ) / Comments
1. DI 2L as|son ] | [TuBsS[se?1253 | A
2. D2 J( | - [SN2I284 | L
3.
4.
5.
§.
7.
9.
1{). L4l . N
I WA Y f ra .rr J" ‘Il
) . H oA &= ' 5 P
Relinquished By: Date;3- 2" ofTime: (L |Received By: 7 L P Datei 3 2 3T Time: €5 15
Relinquished By: / Al 5 ! | Date: 3 )15 TimeSs ¢ S, |Received By: Dater ——- - - |Time:. _
i ' alogii ALt AL ERES IS
"~ L_Relinguished By: Dale. —_———-—Time: _F;lécé‘ahe{& ¥ lab; {la_lte{ ! Time:
«  Ware Samples Received in Good Condition? U Yes 1 No Samples on lee? L Yes U No  Method of Shipment_ _ Page _ of __
. ‘l 0 be completed upon receipt of report: .
11 Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? U Yes 1 No If no, what analyses are still needed? - — .. . -
2} Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? O Yes QO Mo If no, what was the turnaround time?
Approved by: Signature: Company: . o S Date:

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



SeqUDia .ao Chesapeake Lrive Redwood City, CA 94063.15) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9233

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (5107 988-95600 FAX {510) 938-3673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. ient Project ID: " Unacal #5043, ) :
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste., 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Oakland Recelved:
¢ Goncord, CA 94520 Analysls Method: EFA 5030/8015/8020 Reportad:
Attention. Dennis Royce Flrst Sample #:

. e e D e i,

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.0 1.0D. L.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ma/kg 503-1397 503-1398  503-1309 503-1400  503-1401 R03-1402
B1 B2 B3 B4 BD1 BDZ2
Furgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. 3.4 N.D. N.D. N.D. 12
Benzane -.0050 0.13 28 N.D. N.D. 0.21 2.6
Toluene 0.0050 0.026 0.0 0.010 0.017 0.011 0.68
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.0088 0.19 N.D. N.D. 0.018 0.56
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.069 0.28 0.017 0.032 0.038 1.7
Chromatogram Pattern: .- Gasoline -- -- -- Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0
Date Analyzed: 4/3/95 4/3/95 4/3 /95 4/3/95 4/3/95 4/4/95
Instrument |dentfication: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HF-2 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 109 115 107 107 88 o4
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a frash gasoline atandard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected abave the stated reparting lirmit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Al - Kemy ,
Project Manayjer
S031387.KEl <1



SeqUOla .BD Chesapeake Diive Redwood City, CA 94063.15} 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (5100 Y48-9600 FAX (510) 538-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-01410)

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. " “Unocal #5043, 440 Hegenberger Road, ampled:
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Sall Oakland Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:

Attention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:  503-1403

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyta Limit .D. 1.D.
mg/ kg 503-1403 503-1404
BD32 BD4
Furgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 a.mz2 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 0.014 0.011
Ethyl Benzene .0050 0.012 0.0072
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.043 0.037

Chrotnatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 4/3/95 4/3/95
Instrument ldentification: HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: a3 a3
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeabla Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes raported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

5031387 KEl =2

P



SeqUDla .ao Chesapeake Lrive Redwood City, CA 94063.15} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
5

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 945938 10} 98B-9600 FAX {510) 938-9673

v Analytical 817 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 25834 (916} 921-9600 FAX {918) 921.0100
|
|

g,

: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Oakland
= Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015
503-1387

Received:
Reported:

Attention: Dennis Hoyce Flrst Sample #:

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Repotting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. L.D. 1.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D.
mg/Kg 503-1387 503-1398 503-1399 503-1400 503-1401 503-1402
B1 B2 B3 B4 BD1 BD2*
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 4.8
Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- - - -- Unidentified
Hydracarbans
=C18 & =020

Guality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 3/249/95 3/29/95  3/29/95  3/29/95  3/29/95 3/29/05
Date Analyzed: 4/2/95 4/2 /95 4/2/6R 4/2/95 4/2/95 4/2/95
Instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrecarbans are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note:

1 * This sample does not appear to contain diesel. "Unidentified Hydrocarbons < C16" are probably
gasaline; "= C20" refors to unidentified peaks in the total oil and greass range,

5031397.KEl <3



SeqUOIa .Rn Chesapeake Drive Redwond City, CA 94053.15) 164-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233

404 N, Wigel Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (510) 9889600 FAX (510) 988-9573

v Analytical #19 Striker Avenue, Suite 3 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 EAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. é
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sampls Matrix: Sail Oakiand Received:  Mar 29, 19953
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported: Apr 3, 18953
Attention: Dennls Roycea First Sample #; 503-1403 :

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limnit 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 503-1403 503-1404
BD3 BD4
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: -

Quality Contrgl Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 3/29/95 3/29/95
Date Analyzed: 4/2/95 4/2 /a5
Instrument ldentification: HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh dissel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D, ware not detacted abova the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

. Ke
Project Maréger
5031397 KE| 4
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FAX (415) 3649233
FAX (51{}) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

.80 Chesapeake Drive

404 M. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Sequoia
W¥ Analytical

Redwaood City, CA 94063.15) 364.9600
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 510) 988-9600

Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. 8 45043, 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrlx: Salid
Concord, CA 94520
Reported.

Attention: Dennis Royce QC Sample Group: 5031397404

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Talyene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
Mathod: EPA 8020 EPRA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPABDISM
Analyst: A Tuzan A Tuzon A. Tuzon A, Tuzon J. Dinsay
MS5/MSD
Batch#: 5031404 5031404 5031404 5031404 BLKO3Z095
Date Prepared: 4/3/95 4/3/95 4/3/65 4/3/95 3/29/95
Date Analyzed: 4/3/95 473705 4/3/65 4/3/95 4/p/95
Instrument 1.D. #: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A
Conc, Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/ka 040mg/kg  1.2mag/kg 10 mg/ky
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: . 83 = 103 104 a7
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: o3 ua 108 104 45
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.0 20

LCS Batch#: 1LC8040395 1LCS040395 1LCS040305  1LCS040395  BLKQ3Z095
Date Prepared: 4/3/85 4/3/95 4/3/0% 4/3/95 3/20/95
Date Analyzed: 4/3/85 4/3/95 4/3/95 4/3/95 4/2/95

Instrument 1.D.#: HF-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A
LCS %
Recovary: 106 107 114 114 37
% Recovery
Control Limlts: 55-145 47-149 47-155 E6-140 38122
Please MNote:

. Kerhp
Froject Mapager

_SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the sarme reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. K
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
imerference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

5031397 KEl 5>



L1 680 Chesapoake Driva » Redwood Gily, CA 94063 » (415) 364-0600 2 1BE83% 120th Ave., M.E., Suile 107 » Bothetl, W 98011 « [206) 48 F-9200

U N OC A L @ £} 819 Stiker Ave., Suite & » Sacramento, CA 95834 «(916) 921-96500 1 East 11115 Montgomery, Suile B » Spokane, WA 99205 + (509] 524-3200

_/’S:IQUD Bales Ave., Suila LM » Concord, TA 94520 » (510) 6B6-3600 U F5055 5.W. Sequoia Py, Suite 10+ Porland, OR 97222 = (503} 624-9800

|company Name: K =T Project Mame: { JIJ O C {L t):(f- SUKF’; — Qa H«tﬂtu\({

Fink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory
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1} Wers the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? L Yes I No If no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requesied turnaround time? (1 Yes [ No if no, what was the turnarogund lime?
Approved by: ... __Signature- _________ . . Company: Date:




SeqUDIH .so Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 9406;’15) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 510) 928-9600 TAX (510} 9889673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sagramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (918) 921.0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc. “Cilant Project e 0 Hoganbargar R o Mar 28, 199+
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soll Oailand  Received:

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:
ttention: Dennis Royce Flrst Sample #:  503-1393

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 503-1393 503-1394  503-1395  503-1396
31 82 83 54
Purgeable
Hydrocartons 1.0 110 14 22 150
Benzene 0.0050 3.5 0.028 1.2 6.8
Toluene 0.0050 0.61 0.012 1.2 56
Ethyl Benzens 0.0050 7.0 0.015 0.65 6.3
Total Xylenas 0.0050 13 0.019 1.9 27
Chromatogram Pattern: Gascline (asoline Gagoline Gasoline

Gluality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 50 5.0 5.0 50
Date Analyzed: 4/3/95 4/4/95  4/4/95  4/4/95
Instrument Identification: HP-2 HP-4 HP-4 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 115 a0 g2 117
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeables Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Prdféct Manager

S031393.KEl <1=




SeqUOia .so Chesapeake Lirive Kedwood City, CA 9406’15) 3164-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 510) 938-9600 TAX (510} 388.9473

w Analytical 19 Steiker Avenue, Suite B Sacramenta, CA 95834 (161 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

preallan Engineering, Inc.  Cllent Project 1D Unocal #5043, , 440 Hegenberger Road,  sampled:
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Oakland  Received: ,
Caoncord, CA 94520 Analysls Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported: Apr 5, 199
Attention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:  503-1393
"y .

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample

Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ma/kg 503-1393 503-1394 503-1385  503-1396

S1 Sox 53* S4*

Extractable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. 94 29 5.8
Chromatogram Pattern: . Unidentified  Unidantiflad  Unidentifiad
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons

<C18 <C16 <16

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 5.0 50 1.0

Date Extracted: 3/29/95 3/29/95 . 3/29/95 3/29/95
Date Analyzed: 3/31/95 3/31/95  3/31/85  8/31/95
Instrument |dentification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reportad as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Tlease Note:

* This zarmple doss not appear to contain diesel. "Unidentifled Hydracarbons < C16" are probably
gasoline.

5031393.KEl <2-



Sequoia
W Analytical

.BD Chesapeake Drive

404 M. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598
812 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 548-9673
FAX (216) 921-0100

Redwood City, CA 94063 QI 5) 364.9600
1) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

: ngineeting, inc.”
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

Cancord, CA 94520
Aftention: Dennis Ho\_.(ce

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluers Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
Method: EFA 8020 EPA 2020 EFA 8020 EPASD20  EPASOISM
Analyst: A. Tuzon A. Tuzon A, Tuzan A. Tuzon J. Dingay
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5031404 5031404 5031404 5031404 5031394
Date Prepared: 4/3/95 4/3/95 4/3/95 4/3/95 3/29/95
Date Analyzed: 4/3/95 4/3/95 4/3/95 4/3/95 3/31 /95
Instrument L.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg D40 mg/kg  1.2mg/kg 10 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 93 1] 103 104 54
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 93 98 105 104 70
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.0 26

LCS Batch#: iLCS040395 1LCE040395 1LES040295  1LCS040395  BLKO32995
Date Prepared: 4/3/95 473795 4/3/95 4/3/95 3/29/95
Date Analyzed: 4/3/95 4/3/05 4/3 /85 4/3/95 3/31/95

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HF-3A
LCS %
Recovery: 106 107 114 114 62
% Recovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140 38-122
Flease Note.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Froject Manager

The LCS is a control sample of knawn, intarterent free matrix that is analyzed using the sama reagants,
preparation, and analytical methods ermployed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquat of sampla
fortified with known quantities of specific compounda and subjected to the entlre analytical procedura. if
the recavary of analytes frorm the matrix spike doas not fall within speclfled control limits due to matrix
interferance, the LS recovery i ta be usad to validate the batch.

5031393.KEl <=3=

&
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Address: S\LH]'[ ) TF}A}UJELL Dﬁ, # \Jl_rQ () [uNOCAL Project Manager: D H‘\f 1= 17L14J1 T

ciy, (O MUY RD state: C % Zip Code: ({\}}‘3&@ Release #:

' - TRTE 2 S I |
Telephone: (0 (0) o"fln o100 raxs: GRG0 |sier S0 a2 YT H E’éfﬂwamgdﬂ_ f%z}b&f
Report To: {‘{ 1= .I: Sampler. 1‘~|~ Pf \ @r’ QC Data: 'bdievel D (Standardy 1 Levet c 1 Level B d Level A
Turnaround [ 10 Work Days J(5 Work Days [l 3 Work Days i} Drinking Water |Analyses Requested]|

/s
/""/

e: 2 Work Days [ 1 Work Day 1 2-8 Hours b Waste Water {.z / / :
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L__Relinguished By: Date: Time: Aeceived By Lab: i Date: Time:
. Were Samples Regeived in Good Condition? [ Yes I No Samples on leae? JY¥es U Ne  Method of Shipment_ _ Page _ of

To be completed upon receipt of report: ' .
i 1} Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? [ Yes 1O Mo If no, what analyses are still needed?
21 Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? L Yes I No I ng, what was the turnaround time?

Appmuetf by __ Signature:

e Company: i Date:

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



.
SeqUDla .Rn Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94053.1 5) 364.9600 FAX (215) 364-9233
5

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94548 10) DEE-B6D0 FAX (510) 588-2673

v Analytical B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {218) 921-0100

! Client Pr nocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Ruad, plad: \

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Oakland  Received: Apr 3, 1995

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Apr 6, 1995
First Sample #: 504-0018

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 504-0018 504-0019
RF1 RF2
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 2,000 3,300
Benzene 0.0050 88 18
Toluene 0.0050 &8 180
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 55 110
Total Xylenes 0.0050 280 550
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline (Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 250 250
Date Analyzed: 4/5/95 4/5/95
Instrument ldentification: HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 129 142
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgaable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes raparted as N.D, wara not datected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
‘E

Project Man
5040018 KEl -1




Sequoia
¥ Analytical

.BO Chesapeake Urive

404 M. Wiget Lane
812 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, (CA 95834

FAX (415) 364-9133
FAX (510) 588-9673
FAX (216] 921.0100

Redwood City, CA 94063.15) 264-9600
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 510) 988-9600
{216) 921-0600

ttentlon: Dennis Royce First sample #:

apreallan Enginasring, Inc. : 449 Hegenberger Road,  Sampled: ~ Mar a1,
: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soll Cakland  Recelved: Apr 3, 1995
: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  EPA 3550/8015 Reported: Apr &, 1995

2040018

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCAREONS

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D.
mgl/kg 504-0018 504-0019
AF1* RF2*
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 330 230
Chromatogram Pattern; Diesel & Dlesel &
Unidentified Unldentifled
Hydrocarkons Hytrocarbans
<C16 =C16
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multipllcation Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 4/4/95 4/4/95
Date Analyzed: 4/5/95 4/5/95
Instrument |dentification: HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrecarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N,D. were not datacted above the stated reporting limit.

Please Mota:
*This sample appears to contain diesel & a non-diesel mixture. Unidentified hydrocarbens <=G16

are probably gasoline,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

5040018.KEl =2



SeqUOIEi .80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063.15} 364-9600 TAX {415) 364.0233
&

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 24508 10} 988.9500 FAX (510) 998-9673

wr Analytical 819 Swiker Aveae, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 521-9600  FAX (316) 821-0100

Glient Project ID: Unocal #5043,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Solid
Congord, GA 94520
Attention: Dennis Royce QC Sample Group: 01

EERCeE i R e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzens Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Banzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA BD20 EPA 8020 EPA 8015 Meod
Analyst: A Tuzon A. Tuzan A Tuzon A Tuzen J. Dinzay
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5031063 5031083 5031063 5031063 5031530
Date Prepared: 4/5/95 4/5/95 4/5/95 4/5/95 4/4/95
Date Analyzed: 4/5/95 4/5/95 4/5/95 4/5/95 4/5/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-z HP-2 HP-38
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 ma/kg 040 mg/kg  1.2mg/kg 10 mg/kg
Matrix Splke
% Recovery: 108 113 123 118 107
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 108 110 123 118 110
Relative %
Difference: a.0 27 0.0 0.84 28

LCS Batch#: 1LC 040505 1LC5040595 1LCS040595 1LCS040595  BLKD4049S
Date Prepared: 4/5/95 4/5/95 4/5/95 4/5 /95 4/4/95
Date Analyzed: 4/5/95 4/5/98 4/5/45 4/5 /a5 4/5/85

Instrument LD.#: HR-2 HP-2 HR.2 HP-2 HF-3B
LCS %
Recovery: 108 108 113 114 103
% Recovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47-140 47-155 56-140 38122
Fleazs Nots;

The LCS 12 & control sample of known, interterent free madtrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquat of sample
fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjectad to the entire analytical procedure, I

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

o .-
Mahager
504001B.KE| <3
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UNOCAL @

J 6B0 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94053 « (415) 364-9600
= B19 Striker Ave., Suile B = Sacramento, CA 95834 » {316} 921-23600 11 East 11115 Monigomery, Suite B » Spokane, Wi 59206 » (508 524-8200
)sdgﬂu Bates Ave., Suile LM + Concord, ©A 94520 = {510) 686-0600

1 §8939 120th Ava., N.E., Suite 101 » Bothelr, WA 38011 + (208] 461-9200

15055 3W. Sequola Plwy, Suite 110 » Portland. OR 97222 « (503) 624-2800

Company Mame:

KET

PrﬂjectNamezuMOQf\L# 50 Lj—g_ @H‘KLP’U B

Address: iu_ﬁ}i STAMWIT LU *DRH T#: LTL’{Q g,

City: C@UC@P\D State: Ce

Zip Code: 1M+ 5780

UNOCAL Project Manager: DQUQ Dt’_ U_} E t t
Release &#:

04~ 5190

Faxr 63N-0603

sier. 5 043 H4q_HeJenbeorgen Aood

Telephone:
Report To: H E I— Sampler: H 9‘ !l 6"— Q< Data: mevel D (Standardy [ Level C 1 Level B [d Level A
I“’“"‘-"“”"d 'g 10 Work Days g 5 Work Days ;E’\‘i Work Days i1 Drinking Water |Analyses Requested| .
ime: 2 Work Days 1 Work Day 2-8 Hours ‘1 Waste Waler . - o
CODE: 1 Misc. JB:IDetect. " Eval. [ Remed. | Demeol. id Closure ~Gther ’G_f_@‘ 9 7 /’/ ! ;’/ /
Client Date/Time Malrix | # of Cont. Laboratory /@/ "( {L\z\ / -

Sampile 1.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # ['C/A/ S / Comments
. RFI 3/21 /95501 V [TuBS|snannsg || -
2 HEF& 2/31 /951501 | [Tugrz|snannsg o[-~
. £
4.
5.
6.
7.
B.
9,
10.

. £ il
XA/ TN ' 'lTime: ‘? ‘0% |Received By: %53%?? AJL e []4"/(,11' Date:‘flAAv;”Time: Q&j/_
2 % FITime: ‘f(( %‘/ Received By: xa Eﬁf{_m—‘ Time ™ —~
Relinguished By: /A —————— ;D_ate/. / s — FQ&ER%‘&’ Eﬁ%ﬁ:cwl'u'u‘i‘ Date:(‘({ 3 i’ﬁi Time: (L3S
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? ' Yes I No Samples onlce? O Yes A No  Method of Shipment Page __of __
Teo be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custedy reported? U Yes L1 No if no, what analyses are still needed? - —— .
2} Was the reporl issued within the requested turnaround time? 1 Yes 0 No 1f ng, what was the turnaround time?

Approved by: Signature: _ __. ____Lompany: _ Date; ___

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboaratory

White - Laboratory



SeqUOIa .so Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063.15) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9233
5

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94508 100 ORR-9600 FAX (510) 988-9473

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, A 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc.
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Apr 4, 1995
Concaord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Apr 10, 1995

ttentlon: Dennis Roy_(__:e - First Sample #: 5040105

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.0. 1.D. 1.D. .D. 1.D. 1.D.
rmg/Kg 504-0105 504-0106 504-0107 504-0108 5040109 604-0110
SW B (6) FB 1 FB 2 FB 3 FB 4 FB 5W1
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. 25 7.1 1.6 1.4 74
Benzene 0.0050 0.0085 21 0.40 0.028 0.23 0.066
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. 0.058 0.018 N.D. 0.022 0.021
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.0084 2.2 0.81 013 0.050 1.0
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.011 1.3 1.7 0.26 0.15 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattarn: -- Gasoline Gasoline Gascline Gagoline Gagoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 4/7/95 4/7/95  4/10/95  4/7/95  4/10/95 4/7/95
Instrument Identification: HP-5 HP-4 HP-2 HP-5 HP-2 HP-4
Surragate Recovery, %: 9 92 118 B8 115 B
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeahle Hydrocarbens are quantitated againat a fresh gasoline atandard.,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detectad above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

. —
“Kem ,
oject Mﬁ
EO40105.KEl 1=
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SeqUOIa .80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063.|5) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 510) 988-9600 TAX (510) 9RR-9673

w Analytical 819 Siriker Avenoe, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 {18) 921.9500 FAX (916) 921-0100

prealian Enginee roject ID:  Unocal
401 Stanwell Dt., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Mathod: EPA 5030/8015/8020

ttention: D_a_r_'.n_i_s__ Royce Firgt‘_E_‘r_

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ma/kg’ 504-0111 5040112  504-0113
FB w2 FB 5W3a FB SW4
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 70 23 9.0
EBenzene 0.0050 0.1 0.012 0.25
Toluene 0.0050 0.096 ‘ 0.010 0.036
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 21 0.018 0.93
Total Xylenes 0.0050 6.7 002 0.062
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10 1.0 5.0
Date Analyzed: 4/7 /95 4/7 /95 4/7/95
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 88 a1 a4
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrosarbons are quantitated against a fresh gascline standard,
Analytes reported aa N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

8040105 KEl =2
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Sequc)la .so Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406’;15) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-0233

A04 M. Wiget Lane Walrut Creek, CA 94598 51N G988-9600 FAX (510) 988-2673

v Analytlcal 19 Suiker Avenue, Suile 8 Sacramemo, CA 95334 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-D100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Glient Project ID;  Unocal #5043, 448 Hagenberger, Oakland ampled:
+ 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: ~ Soil Received:
i Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported:
' First Sample #:  504-0105

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D. 1.0, 1.D.
mg/kg 504-0105 504-0106  504-0107  504-0108  504-0109 504-0110
5W8 (6) FB1* FB 2* FB 3 FB 4 FB SW1*
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. 8.6 16 N.D. N.D. 1.3
Chromatogram Pattern: -- Unidentified  Unidentified - . Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarboens
<15 & =020 <015 & »C20 <C15 & =C20

Quality Control Data

Repaort Limit Multipllcation Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Date Extracted: 4/6/95 4/6/95 4/6/95  4/6/95 4/6/95 4/6/95
Date Analyzed: 4/6/95 4/6/95 4/6/95  4/6/95 4/6/95 4/6/95
Instrument Identification: HF-3A HFP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

Extractabla Hydracarbons are quantitated againgt a fresh diesel standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the atated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Please Note:
* This sample does not appear to contaln dissel. "Unldentified Hydrocarbong <C15" are probabably
gasaline; "= C20" refers to unidentified peaks in the total oll and grease range,

Al <HEm
Plslect Manager

5040105.KEl =3




SeqUOia .80 Chesapeake Lrive Redwood City, CA 9406‘!5] 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 945498 510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 TAX {(316) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, inc. : pr 3,
i 2401 Stanwell Dr_, Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Recelved: Apr 4, 1895
Concord, GA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported:  Apr 10, 1995
: Attention: Dennis Royc First Sample #:

R

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE FETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limnit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 504-0111 504-0142  504-0113
FB SW 2* FBSW3 FBSw4*
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 76 7.8 3.7
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Diesel Unldentifled
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
=C15 & »C20 <C15
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 4/6/95 4/6/95 4/6/95
Date Analyzed: 4/6/95 4/6/95 4/6/95
Instrument Identification: HF-3B HF-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reparted as N.O. ware not detected above the statad reporting lirmit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note:
* This sample does not appear to contaln dissal. "Unidentified Mydrocarbons <C15" are probabably

:—) gasaline; "= C20" refers to unidentified peaks in the total cil and grease range.

5040105, KEl =4




SequOia .80 Chesapeake Drive Redwaond City, CA 9406.15] 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.92343

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 924598 510) 9%8-9600 FAX (510) 958-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc. :
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015
Attention: Dennis Royce First Sample #: 504-0107 e

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS HYDRAULIC FLUID

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit LD. I.D.
mg/kg 504-0107 504-0108
FB 2 FB 3
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 10 N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: - -

Quality Contral Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 4/6/95 4/6/95
Date Analyzed: 4/6/95 4/6/95
Instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbens are quantitated against a freeh hydraulic fluid standard.
Analytes reported as N.O. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

s o

5040105.KEl =5



Sequoia
W # Analytical

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX {510) 98R. 9674
FAX {216) 921-0100

.GRD Chesapeake Drive

404 M. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite §

Redwood City, CA 9406’15) 364-9600
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 510) 9RB-9600

Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600

ng, Inc.
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dennls Royce

QC Sample Group: 50401

Unocal #5043, 448 Hegenberger, Oakland

Solld

Matrix;

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diasal
Banzana
Method: EPA 8020 ERA 8020 EPA 2020 EPA 8020 EPABZ015 Mod
Analyst: A, Tuzen A. Tuzon A. Tuzon A Tuzon J. Dinsay
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5031425 5031425 B031425 5031425 5040107
Date Prepared: 4/7/95 4/7/95 4/7/95 4/7/95 4/6/95
Date Analyzed: 4/7/95 4/7/95 4/7/95 4/7/95 4/8/95
Instrument L.D_#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0,40 ma/kg 0.40mg/kg  1.2mg/kg 10 ma/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 70 75 78 &0 80
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 75 80 83 BS B4
Relativa %
Difference; 6.2 6.5 6.2 6.1 49

LCS Batch#: ILCS040795 ALCB040795 ALCS040795 3LCS040795  BLKO408DS
Date Prepared: 477 /95 4/7/95 4/7/95 4/7/95 4/6/95
Date Analyzed: 4/7/95 4/7/85 4/7/95 4/7/95 4/6/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-34
LCS %
Recovery: 78 B3 B4 86 93
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120 38-122
Flease MNote:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

/ o

~Kémp [
Project Managé!;

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procaedure. if
the recovery of analytes fram the rmatrix ¢pike doos not fall within specifled eontrol iimits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

SO40105.KEl <6



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL /UNOQCAL HELD".HEET

CLIENT: KEI DATE RELOG: 4/5/95
PROJECT iD: Unocal #5043, Qakland DATE DUE: 4/10/95
PROJ. MANAGER: Alan Kemp DATE SAMP: 473795

MATRIX:  Soil 72h

TAT.

DATE RECD: 4/4

[ qrar Change status to: 0

Change status as of Day:  4/5/95 Time: 4:00 PM
CHANGE ANALYSES
Add Analyses X

Cancel Analyses

Sequoia Project 1D: 9504035

Sample Number Analyses

5040107 TPH as Hydraulic Fluid
5040108 TPH as Hydrauli¢ Fluid
NA NA

NA NA

MNA NA

NA NA

NA MA

NA NA

Add analyses

Sample Description Analyses
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA MNA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
TAT O
Client Authorization (Person/Date/Time) g i 4/5/95 4.00 PM
= 7

Froject Manager.

(Please submiLtd Sample %ontrol with a copy of the COC & |og-in sheets)

.

To be completed upon receipt of report.
1) Waera the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reponted? __ Yes | _Na If no, what analyses are still needad?
2) a= the report issued within the reguestad turnaround lime? ___ Yes __ Mo il no, what was the turnaround time?

Approved by: Signature: Company.




UNOCAL @

J 6RO Chesapeaks Drive » Redwood City, CA S4063 » (415) 364-9G00
'J B19 Stnker Ave., Suite B « Sacramenlo, CA 95834 » (916} 921-9600
)K1 400 Bates Ave., Sulle LM « Concord, ©A 94520+ (510 B36-060

J 18933 i20th Ave., M.E., Suite 101 = Bothell, WA 98011 » [208) 4819200
14 East 11115 Montgomery. Suite B » Spokans, WA 99206 + (304] 924-9200
11 15055 SW. Sequoia Plwy, Suite 110 « Portland, OR 87222 « (03] 624-9800

Company Name: K \= E: Project Name: 'L o _¢x (0 C(J(J iﬁ 5 Ck\va
Address: Q\\j( Q| STEHMNWELL D ‘a . M0 0 |UNOCAL Project Manager: Dove Dl {-H"

City: Q@NCORD Slale: CP{

Zip Code:

NS AU

Release #:

Telephone: @ ) &’2 - 51 0o FAX #. (O?r_[ o Gj & é}\ Site #: D € \Jt' B {_'DC% Kiekm C{ -~ u‘_Ll'C{ Hfﬁﬁ“‘j@ E’:L'?li_fl[
Report To: '\{ \EI Sampler: H Pﬂ. Gr QC Data: ',B/;Leum D ¢Standardy [ Level © I Level B I Level A

Turnaround [ 10 Work Days ' 5 Work Days X{ 3 Work Days

1 Dvinking Water

|Analyses Requested

e: (2 Work Days | 1 Work Day | 2-8 Hours 1 Waste Water /
CODE: L Misc. /‘B,Detect 1 Eval. J Remed. [ Demol. I Closure )B/\Other /
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Labaoralory
Sample 1.D. Sampied Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # Comments
swg (o) M/3/95 90| 1 | Tugs 1| shanhos|
2. 151 | - le- e~ Joaning
a F B ;2 1 | t,/)( £0ANINg
“« -673 ! | e ><5ndri1ﬂ
5. FB M 1 | le| goading
s "B SW| l | I I i
B SWY | I e I L A
EpBsw3 ! A [ — Hnadiiz |
ERSw Y- v _u’ \ v ' gnani13 ./
10 b
ol g o —
Relinquished By: E{ate: 7/-'-;/ o {|Time: &'/ > |Received By: %w-q yry ﬁyllﬂ I;Date ¢ /tf / wTime: 700 F
Relinquished By: f # < IDate: Time. f jt” 7 Received By:, ;Mf«/; éj,(m Date: L// ’?//?‘j Time, (9 (2 ?ﬂ}-«
oy g et ,
Relinguished By: Dale: Time: Received By Lab: Date: Time:
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? O Yes U Mo Samples onlce? U Y¥es WMo Methodof Shipment_ Page __of
To be completed upon receipt of report:
1] Were the analyses requesled on the Chain of Custody reported? 11 Yes A No If no, what analyses are still neaded?
2] Was the report issued within the requested turnaround lime? 1 Yes 1 No I no, what was the turnaround time?
Approved by L —_Signaluwe: Company: Date;

Pink - Client

Yeilow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



Sequoia

.BD Chesapeake Drive

404 M. Wiget Lane

Redwood City, CA 94063 Qli] 364-9600)
Walnut Creck, CA 94598 10} 988-9600

FAX (415) 3649233
TAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 219 Sriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramentn, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 TAX (9163 921.0100

'ﬁ?éﬁli’z:H’"ﬁ‘ﬁglneei‘l"ﬁ‘_c'j',‘“i"r‘i‘('ffw [
401 Stanwell Dr., Sta. 400
Concord, CA 84520

: Attention: Dennis Royce

.........................

ient Project 1D:
Sample Matrlx:
Analysis Method:
First Sample #:  504-0246

Unacal #5043, 449

Sail

EPA 5030,/8015/8020

Cakland

Recelved:
Reported:

A S S g e

Apr 12, 1995

1?:?:-1-?:+A1-B:'<.-r-=<g<:< j| é 19 5

Apr 6, 1995

e SR e AR P S

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
- Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 504-0246 504-0247 504-0248 504-0245  504-0250 504-0251
MW1 SW1 MW1 §W2 WE1 WEZ WE3 FS-1
Furgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 25 42 26 27 8.2 12
Benzene 0.0050 2.1 0.17 0.31 0.0054 0.21 0.28
Toluene 0.0050 0.025 0.010 0.30 0.0065 0.0074 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 24 0.68 0.69 0.038 1.6 15
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.19 0.048 2.6 047 0.0078 D.01e
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasaline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoling Gasalina Gasaline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 4/11/95 4/11/95  4/11/95  4/11/95  4/11/95 4/11/95
Instrument Identification: HP-5 HP-5 HP-4 HP-4 HP-2 MP-2
Surrogate Recavery, %: 72 71 92 87 139 178
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.,
Analytes raparted as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Al .
Praject Manager, /

W

S0402446.KEl <1



Sequoia .ao Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 .15) 364-9600 TAX (415) 364-9233
5

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 10} 98R.9800 FAX {5101) 9889573

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95934 (916) 921-9600 FAX (%16) 921-0100

preailan Engineering, Inc. i :

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soll Oakland  Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported:
ttantion: Dennls Royce First Sample #:  504-0246

......

TOTAL EXTRACTAEBLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. i.D. I.D. I.D. 1.D.
rmg/kg 504-0246 504-0247 504-0248 504-0249 504-0250 504-0251
MW1 SWi* MW1 SW2* WE1* WE2* WE3* F5-1
Extractable
Hydrocarbonhs 1.0 28 1.2 34 51 1.6 N.D.
Diesel & Dlesel & Dlesel &
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentifled Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified  Unldentified --
Hydracarbons Hydrocarbons  Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons  Hydrocarbans
=C16 =18 =C16 <C16 =C16
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 10
Date Extracted: 4/7/95 4/7/95 4/7/95 4/7/95 4/7/95 4/7/95
Date Analyzed: 4/9/95 4/9/95 4/9/95 4/9/95 4/9/95 4/9/95
Instrument ldentification: HPF-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbans are quantitated agalnst a fresh dlesel standard.
Analytes reported aa N.O. wera not detactad above the statad reporting limit.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note:
*Unidentified hydrecarbana < G16 are probably gasaline,

5040246 KEl =2



Sequola .uu Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 .15} 364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233
5

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 10) 988-9600 TAX {5101) 9RR-9673

v Analy’tical R19 Striker Avenue, Suite & Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

© Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.” ient Proj . Unocal #5043, 449 Hagenberger
% 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Solld

Concord, CA 94520
: Attention: Dennis Royc QC Sample Group: 5040246-251

b

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethiyl Xylonas Dissal
Benzens
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPAS020  EPAB015 Mod
Analyst: K. Wimar K. Wimer K. Wimer K. Wirner J. Dingay
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5040114 5040114 . 5040114 5040114 5040353
Date Prepared: a/11/95 4/11/95 4/11/95 4/11/95 4/7/95
Date Analyzed: 4/11/95 4/11/g8 4/11/85 4/11/95 4/9/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A
Conc. Splked: 0.40 mg/kg 0,40 mg/kg 040mg/kg 1.2 mg/kg 10 mg/kg
Matrix Splke
% Recovery: 88 40 a0 80 B
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 85 8a an BA 79
Relative % ‘
Difference: 35 2.2 2.2 2.2 25

LCS Batch#: 2108041195 2LC8041195 2105041185  2LCS041195  BLKOAOTSS
Date Prepared: 4/11/95 4/11/95 4/11/95 4/11/985 4/7/95
Date Analyzed: 4/11/95 4/11/95 4/11/95 4/11/95 4/9/65

Instrument [.D_#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A
LCS %
Recovery: N 94 96 95 a7
% HRecovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140 ag.122
Flease Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | praparation, and analylical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

; fortiflad with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within spercified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

A . Ke
Project Mandger

SM0ZAE KEl <3=



J 680 Chesapeake Drive = Redweod City, CA D4063 = {415} 364-0600 4 18839 120th Ave., MLE., Suite 101 » Bothell, WA 9801 1 » (206} 481-3200

U N 0 C A L @ - 815 Siriker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramenle, CA 95834 « {116) 921-9500 ) East 11115 Mentgomeary, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206 = (509 924-2200

}-’i‘}gﬂ Bates Ave., Suite LM » Concard, CA 94520+ (510) 686-9600 A 15055 S W, Sequoia Pwy, Suite 110« Porfland, OR 87222 « {B03) 624-0800

Company Name: REI Project Name: Ll }\JOQ PL L += 5‘“{‘}\,‘?‘) vC.Q.OQ {'{-]L(}U/\CU:

Address: "E,L\{_@ & €‘]‘(3‘ NI DP!* #L{_@O UNOCAL Project Manager: DPTUE DE Lot ITT

City: C 1"\:' PLD state: & Zip Code: q\pj‘;l(} Release #:

Pink - Client

! % I b . M i ]
Telephone: 6@ Sl ~ b ] @ U FAX #: @3 ’7*—06 O &Site #: 575 \}-3 _LkU.—q l‘f E‘GJ‘[:UB tPL(‘}*L‘;‘ ?L H{'L K
= AG —
Report To: 1-~ I Sampler: H“ ﬁ C}’ QC Data: )ﬁLevei D (Standard) ' Level C J Level B [ Level A
Turnareund -1 10 Work Days - 5 Work Days ;E@ka Days J Drinking Water |Analyses Requested|
Time: L1 2 Work Days [ 1 Work Day 1 2-8 Hours ) Waste Waier / /
CODE: 11 Misc./E:DetecL 0 Evat. 1 Remed. 2) Demol. - Closure| &K Other / .
Client Date/Time Matrix | #of Cont. Laboratory
Sample 1.0. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # Commenis

Yeliow - Laboratory

L Nwiswi /5 /Qglserld 1 oea . ﬁnamas
e MWisSw| f s dnanPa7
3L E i P HNAN?48
P W= ] — Hnan-ag
s WES | s J0ANG50
I e N/ | W L qoan7s1
7.
a.
Q.

—_
=
e

Ralinquishad By:

' -%ate:?gz f;_:"]'“ Ti}ne: # e |Received By: | &71;7/ / [[ Date: %/}r‘ T|me:-('("_' L‘}Qf'

White - Labora?:.

T
L . 2 . J : - ?J, ) f__
Relinquished By: Date: 4%-%Y |Time: ,f;;{ Z{j Received By:. {L{ L‘?,f i ,;};,g Date: g ' {'r' o [Time: {42
Refinquished By: Dale: Time: Received By Lab: Date: Time.
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? O Yes 0 No Samples on lce? O Yes U No  Method of Shipment Page __of

To be completed upon receipt of report:

2} Was lhe reporl issued within the requested tumaround time? 2t Yes [ Mo K no, what was the turmaround time? - - e

1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? 11 Yes i No |f no, what analyses are still needed? — — R

lApproved by Signature: _ Compary: . Dbate




SeqUDla .SCI Chesapeake Lrive Redwood City, CA 94063 QIS) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
1

404 M. Wiget Lanc Walnut Creek, CA 94598 0) 988-9600 FAX (510) 2RR-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avente, Suite 8 Sacramentn, CA 25834 {318) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

KapreallanEng‘ineermg Ine. e =Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Read,  Sampled: ar 15,
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Water Oakland Received: Mar 17, 199

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030,/8015,/8020 Reported:  Mar 29, 1995
ttention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:  503-0782

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
uag/L 503-0782
Water-1
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 31,000
Benzene 0.50 4,000
Toluene . 050 4,400
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 1,100
Total Xylenes 0.50 3,600
Chromatogram Pattern; Gasoline

Guality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 200
Date Analyzed: 3/29/95
Instrument ldentification: HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 93
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are gquantitatad againat a frash gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D, wers not detectad abave the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

5030782.KEl =1

A



SeqUOIa .BD Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063.1 3} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

404 M. Wiget Lane Walrwit Creck, CA 94508 14 9889600 FAX (510) 98R-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.  Client Project ID:  Unocal #5043, 449 Hege
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Liquid
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dennis Royce

QC Sample Group: 503-0782

B L S S S S

M

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xyleneas
Benzena
Method: EFA 8D20 EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EFA 8020
Analyst: A Tuzon A. Tuzon A. Tuzon A, Tuzon
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5030893 5030803 5030893 5030893
Date Prapared: 3/29/95 3/29/95 4/58/95 3/29/95
Date Analyzed: 3/29/95 3/29/95 3/20 /05 3,/29/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 yg/L 20 pg/L 60 uy /L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: o5 85 100 100
Matrix Splke
Duplicate %
Recovery: 80 95 a5 28
Relative %
Difference: 5.4 0.0 5.1 2.0

LCS Batch#: 2LCs0az0a5 215022905 2158032995  2L.C8032995
Date Preparad: 3/20/95 a/25/95 3/29/85 3/29/95
Date Analyzed: 3/29/95 3/29/95 3/29/95 3/29/95
Instrumeant 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HF-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 89 a1 94 94
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 71-133 7128 72-130 71-120
Plaass Note:

The LGS 15 a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytieal methods smployed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
5 ; fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjacted to the entire analytical procedura. If
tha racovery of analytas from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due 1o matrix
intarferance, the LCS recovery |5 to be used to valldate the batch.

)

5030782 KEl =2



UNOCAL @

13 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA S4063 « {415] 154-9600

4 18939 12061h Ave., N.E., Suite 101 » Bothell, WA 98011 « (205) 431-9200

id 819 Striker fove., Suile 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 « {216) 921-G6C0 1 East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 93206 » (508) 924-9200
b(!Q{JD Bates Ave., Suite LK » Concord. CA - 94520 « {518) 685-3500

1J 15055 SW. Sequoia Plwy, Suile 110 » Portland, OR 97222 « (503) 624-9800

Company Name:

KETL

Project Name: L/l ,L'l 0 ¢ GL# f)‘l“.') 1#3 - O‘/‘} kL ,Q/UP

Address:

2N 04

S TANWELL DB, 2400

UNOCAL Project Manager: D&'\," E D]S w t T T

cty CTOMNCORD sae (2 H

Zip Code: <[ Y% 2 |Release #:

I=)
' - . - ' : A o = o
Telephone: (0 00 — 100 eaxe: (bR — 060 Qlsier: 5043 — L 49 HIEGIEVERRGER !?Dl 5
Report To: |‘<'l: L Sampier: \‘"{ H ILG" QC Data: Y| evel D (Standarg)  J Level © J Level B I Level A =
Turnaround T4 10 Work Days ,'Eiﬁ Work Days 1 3 Work Days [ Drinking Water {Analyses Requested] .
Time: 2 Work Days  .J t Work Day [ 2-8 Hours 1 Waste Water 7 e
CODE: 1 Misc.)a‘ Detect. |4 Eval. [ Remed. U Demeol. . Closure )Q:Other +
Client Date/Time Matrix | #of | Cont Laboratory 7 -
Sample |.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # %; . Comments
- X - e > — - |- 2\.
1 WATER-113/15/95H20( 1 |AMBERs0R2| |~ g
2 2 VoA = g
5 3
‘ 5
5. 2
6.
7.
a.
9.
@:
10. A {!# ®
oA e 5
Relinquished By: Gﬂﬂ XJ/ “Kﬂ{lﬁi ate: 2.43-5 [TimeZ 3 S |Received By: M}% DateZ\1-4% [Time: X ES N
AT : 10 £ e
Relinquished By: 7, A Date:3-N-%5 |Time™ GO |Received By: Date: Time: §
‘ ‘ 5 e
Relinguished By: Datea: Time: Received By Latlf?b XPQQQU-)—\ f Dateﬁ I J {2 Time: CJQ C"O
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? 11 Yes ' 1 Mo Samples onice? dYesONo Method of Shipmentj\ Page __of
To be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? 11 Yes L1 Mo i no, what analyses are still needed? -
2) Was the report issued within the requested iurrﬁrgﬂgﬂ time? 11 Yes A No Ifno, what was the turnaround time? ————— o
Approvedby, _ Signatuee: Company: Date: .. . .




SeqUOla .an Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94053.1 5) 364.9600 EAX (415) 364-9233
5

404 N, Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94593 1) 948-9600 FAX (510).588-9673

v Analy‘tical 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§ Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (#16) 921-0108)

D e P R R AR AR kA S B AR

' Kap g g Inc. Glléﬁtulﬂfﬁ]éﬁi'fb Unacal #5043, MQHegenherger R, Oakland Sampled Apr 19, 1995
g§2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix:  Water Received:  Apr 20, 199
 Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Apr 27, 199
Attentlon Dennls Hoyce First Sample #: 504 1153

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit L.D.

ug/L 504-1158

Water-2
Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 50 N.D.
Berzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern; .

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 4/26/95
Instrument Identification: HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: a9
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Project Mana er))
S041158.KEL <1



@ Sequﬂia .ﬂo Chesapeake Drlve  Redwood Clity, CA 94063 le} 164-2600 FAX (415) 364.9233
1

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnwut Creek, CA 94598 ) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-4673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 93834 (216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-D0100

i Kapreaﬂ E‘ngmae Client Prolect T3 Unocal #5043, 449 Flegenberger Ra, Gakiand Sampled" “Apr 18, 19955
§§< 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received:  Apr 20, 1995;
! Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Reported:  Apr 27, 1985:
Attention: Dennis Royce Flrst Sample# 504~1158

B S

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
ua/L 504-1158
Water-2
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 4/24/95
Date Analyzed: 4 /25 fak
Instrument Identification: HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh disgal standard.
Analytas reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reparting limit.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

“kethp
Project Managgr

5041158, KEl <25

B



SeqUDia .sn Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 Qw) 364-9600 EAX (415) 364-4233

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 10) 988-0600 FAX (510) 988-0673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 958354 (H18) 9219600 FAX (918) 921-010K)

Kaprealian Engineeting, Inc. Client Projact |
i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix;

3? Cancord, CA 94520

: Attention: Dennis Hoyce QC Samp!a Group:

-{- L i

Liguid

158 _ Heported A r 23 199

R e S

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzens Toluane Ethyl Xylapes Diesel
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B020 EPA 8020 EPAB015 Mod,
Analyst: A. Tuzon A Tuzan A. Tuzon A. Tuzon J. Dinsay
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5041158 5041158 5041158 5041158 BLK(042485
Date Prepared: 4/26/95 4/26/95 4/26/85 4/26,/95 4/24/95
Date Analyzed: 4/26/95 4/26/05 4/26/95 4/26/95 4/25/95
Instrument L.D_#: HP-2 HP-2 HFP-2 HP-2 HP-3B
Cone. Splked: 20 pg/L 20ug/L 20 ug/L 60 /L 300 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 120 120 125 125 85
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery. 120 120 125 125 a8
Relative %
Difterence: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 35

HEE

LCS Batch#: 1LCE042685 1.CB042695 1LCS042605 1LCS042605  BLKO42485
Date Prepared: 4/26/95 4 /26,4498 4/26/95 4/26/95 4/24 f95
Date Analyzed: 4/26/95 4/26/95 4/26/95 4/26/95 4/25/05
Instrument 1,.D._#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-38
LCS %
Recovery: 109 108 112 112 B8
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120 38-122
Pleaza Note:

Thae LCS is a control sample of known, interferent fraa matrlx that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods ermployed for the sarples. The matrix spike Is an aliquot of sample
fortifled with known gquantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. K
the recovery of analytes from tha matrix splke does not fall within specified control fimits due to matrix
Intarfarance, the LCS recovery i to ba uged to valldate the batch.

Alarr s Kemp
Project Man
S041158.KEl <35>

&




- BB Chesapeake Drive « Redwopd City, OA 94063 » (415] 364-0600 1 18939 120th Ave., M.E., Suite 101 » Bothetl, WA 98011 » 4206] 481-9200

U N 0 C A L @ 11 B19 Striker Ave.. Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95824 = (916) 921-9600 [ East 11115 Montgomery. Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206 « (505) 924-3200

'd 1900 Bates Ave., Suite LM » Concord, CA 94520 » {510) 686-3600 4 15055 5.W. Sequoia Prwy, Suite 110« Portland, OR 57222 « {503) 624-2800

Pink - Client

Yeliow - |.aboratory

White - LaboraT.

v — -
Company Name: K 1= T Project Name: LA OO R 1L # ‘SL'\-]:Bb C R \< L F{ . D
EE " | Y S . ~— ' ~—
address:  LLNFC T ST ANWIS L ‘B\'R\ = L{{J {} |UNOCAL Project Manager: DV = 6t W T T
Ea e K . e i
City: COoWCe r"‘. ?1:/\' state: ("L Zip Gode: 1'*»:1—‘—);1[-" Release #: .
Aoy P T T - e Lo b —prlr 8 el - i
Telephone: W (! L;- — ] L FaX #: 6 FT* ﬂf’ F‘f o‘f{ Site #:; ".?[J’Li'% — Li‘L{‘LJ Pllf‘;it ""‘b “E-"LL;’*!—Q’L m.& d
T ! K a . . .
Report Ta: Ri‘ ~ Samgpler: !“t P'_\' C“* QC Data: Zifl_evel D (Stardard) | d Level C it Level B d Lavel A
Turnaround I 10 Work Days )H;’iWUFk Days 3 Work Days id Drinking Water {Analyses Requested]
Time: iJd2Work Days ' 1 Work Day ¥ 2-8 Hours ] Waste Water iy G
= r = p <
CODE: i Misc. ¥ Detect. 1} Eval. 1 Remed. ) Demol. J Closure A _other X s /f p , /
r e
Client Date/Time Matrix | 4 of Cont. Laboratory 18 - -
Sample |.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # / _// ,.«-*" Comments
W Later - 1Y M HACl & | VA [anav1sgl, -
2. i ?} wi DE7 R
3.
4
5.
3.
7.
8
9.
10. !
i =
B e F N i s B P S
Relinquished By: Nbate: <207 [Time: 5" 3 |Received By: é‘z"@ 4;,& Date: - [Time:f” 5 1
1}; L . A, / i
Relinguished By: Date: f " | Time: d) 5@ Received By: 7, —~Date: Time:
f -
Relinguished By: - Date: Time: Received By Laty’ ﬁie:'ﬁ’/ 20/ 7S Time; CES
Were Samples Received in Goed Condition? 8Yes 3 No Sampies on lce? J¥esdNo  Method of Shipment Page __of
To be completed upon receipt of report;
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? 1 ¥es I No If no, what analyses are still needed?
2] Was the report issued within the reguested turnaround time? 1 Yes 11 Mo i no, what was the turnaround lime? - S
Approved hy: _ Signature: Company: . .. . . Date:




SeqUOIa Qm Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 .5) 364-9600 FAX (415) 361.9233

1900 Batey Avenue, Suite L. Concurd, CA 94520 {5101 GRE-HG00 FAX {510) 6%6-968Y

v Analyt]_cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ($16) 52136060 FAX (916) 921-0100

#2401 Stanwell Dr,, Ste. -,400 ' Sample Matrix: Soil ’ Oakiand Received:  Jan 26: 1996
i Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA5030/8015/8020 Reported: Feb 9, 1995:
| Attention: Avo Avedlssian First Sample #: 5011177 i

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Raporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.0. 1.D.

mg/kg 501-1177 501-1178

MW & (3) MW 10 (2.5)

Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.7 44
Benzene 0.0050 0.016 20
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. 1.5
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. 23
Tatal Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. 54

Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gascline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 2/7/95 2/7/95
Instrument {dentlficatlon: HF-4 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 87 107
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes raported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

SON177.KEl ==




Seq]_],()]a Qgcn Chesapeake Drive Redwond City, CA 94063 .5) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 15900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (5100 a86-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
W Analytical

812 Striker Avenue, Suite & Sacramento, TA 95834 (916) 921-3600 FAX {914) 921-0100

Sample Matrlx;: ~ Soil Oakiand  Received:
Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported:

g
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 4{)0
Concord, CA 94520

F|rst Sample #:

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit LD, 1.D.
mg/kg 501-1177 501-1178
MY 8 (3)* MW 10 (2.5)*
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 2.6 17
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydragarbons
<C12 =G17 & =020
Guality Control Data
Report Limit Multipllcation Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 1/31/95 1/31/95
Date Analyzed: 1/31/95 1/31/95
Instrument |dentiflcatlon; HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a frech dlesal standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detestad above the stated raporting limit.

.SEGUDIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Please Note:

* Thls sample does not appear to contain diesel. "Unidentified Hydrocarbonz = C12" are probably

gasoling; "= C20" refers to unidentified peaks in the total oil and grease range.

S011177.KEl =2




SeqUO]_a gu Chesapeake Drive Redwond City, CTA 24063 .5) 364-9600 FAX (415} 354.9233

. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 6B6-F6MHL FAX (510D} 686-9639
Analytlcal 819 Steiker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 {(F6) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

&

Kaprealian Engineering, [nc.
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Road, Qakland
Solid

Client Project 1D:
Matrix:
Concord, CA 84520

Attention: Avo Avedissian Reported

Feb 9, 1895

QC Sarnple Group: 5011177-78

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluena Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
EPA
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA 8020 8015 Mod.
Analyst: A Tuzen A, Tuzon A. Tuzon A Tuzon KV.S.
MS/MSD
Batchy#: 5011376 5011376 5011376 5011376 5011071
Date Prepared: 2/7/95 247 /95 2/7/95 2/7/55 1/31/95
Date Analyzed: 2/7/95 2/7/95 2/7/35 2/7/95 1/31/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg kg 0.40 mg /kg 0.40 ma/kg 1.2 ma/ky 10 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 75 88 93 97 43
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Racovery: 78 aq 43 a7 94
Relative %
Difference: 39 2.2 0.0 0.0 1.1

LCS Batch#: 2LCS020795 2LES020795 2LC80207095 2105020795  BLKO13165
Date Prepared: 2/7/95 2/7/95 2/7/95 2/7 /85 1/31/95
Date Analyzed: 2/7/95 2/7/95 2/7/98 2/7/95 1/31/95

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A
LCS %
Recovery: e a3 ] 101 as
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47-149 471585 56-140 38-122
Tease Note:

‘,,§EQUDIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

"

The LGS is a control sample of known, interfarent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
praparatian, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
tortified with known guantltles of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedurs, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified cantrol limits due te matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be uzed to validate the bateh.

S011177.KEl =3~




UNOCAL @

'J 680 Chesapeake Drive « Radwood City, CA 24083 « £415} 364-3600
J 819 Striker Ave., Suile 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 » {6} 92§-9600
IR 1900 Bales Ave., Suite LM » Concord, CA 24520 « [510) 686-9600

14 18930 1201k Ave.. MLE., Suite 101 = Bothell, WA 98011 - (2046) 481-9200
IJ East 11115 Mantgamery, Suite B + Spokane, WA 49206 = (509] 224-9200

11 15055 SW. Sequaia Plwy, Suile 110 « Portland, ©R 97222 « (500} 624-9630

Company Name: ¥ SEQ.& Rraft) TRNGHeERarY,

C AW,

Project Name: u\“:}‘a TEATAN Casf s de el

-.-;:&‘5.‘{{ ARy

Address: " LRON TURRNGEMSY SRNT SOKE Mo

UNOCAL Project Manager: 8057 N\osoast™ Y

Gty SRl State: &y Zip Code: DA3STey  |Release #:
Telephone: \ S Yy b~ s Fax #: &3~y Sile #: TS
Report To: 'Qéi\E.Q} Sampler: mﬁ'\‘? NI QC Data: H Level D {Standardy [ Level C 1 Level B L Level A
Turnaround 3 10 Work Days [J 5 Work Days )3 Work Days (3 Drinking Water tAnalyses Reguested |

£ 12 Work Days 1 Work Day [ 2-8 Hours O Waste Water
CODE: 1 Misc. 1 Detect. [ Eval. 01 Remed. [ Demol. {3 Closure| “pd Other =Y,

Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboratory = g2 ’{
Sample |.D. Sampled | Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # /’"‘ _y V. Comments
LRI WIS e | A |G (SO [ | R
2 e L Y Wshe [ween | A T XWEBMITIRL R [ X
\ L]
4.
4.
5.
B.
7.
10.
h.‘{-\ \ - — .
Relinquished By: \\\3\.-\.;“ ‘\%:ch Daie:\‘F-—‘a\Ffi Time: \ L - * ™ | Received By: Date————.___ [Time:
Relinquished By: \\Q_\Dgt_e: Time: Received By: N Date: Time:
‘H__ LY - !.QL'! ! ]
Relinquished By; Date: Time———_ Hec;;,g{i\é%[ﬁabu: - CAguaat Daté: (™ Time: 1% 33 P

Page Nof %

Were Samples Received in Good Condition?)é Yes'dNo Samples on lce? XYes d Mo Method of Shipment
To be completed upan receip! of repart:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Gustody reported? 1 Yes'd No If no, what analyses are stiff needed?
2} Was the reporl issued within the requested turnaround time? JYes J Mo i no, what was the Wmaround time?
Approved by: - ___Signature: - Company: . Drale:

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



